Americans with Disabilities Transition Plan

County:

Stutsman County

Building:

Law Enforcement Center

Guidelines:

U.S. Dept. of Agriculture - Building/Site Accessibility Compliance Checklist*

Contact:

If you believe you will need an accommodation to use the Memorial Building,

please contact the Auditor's Office at 701-252-9035.

*The Department of Justice adopted new ADAAG guidelines in September 2010. These guidelines take effect March 15, 2012. The Department of Justice allows immediate use of the new 2010 standards as an alternative to the original 1991 standards. The North Dakota Department of Commerce has not compiled a checklist referencing the new guidelines. As such, in an effort to comply with the most recent ADAAG guidelines, Stutsman County has followed the "Building/Site Accessibility Compliance Checklist" compiled by the U.S. Dept. of Agriculture, which incorporates the new 2010 ADAAG guidelines.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (12-03-09)BUILDING/SITE ACCESSIBILITY COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST 2011 (As Pertains to Persons With Disabilities) 2. REVIEW PERFORMED BY: c. PHONE NO. a. NAME OF INDIVIDUAL b. TITLE d. AGENCY (Include Area Code/Extension) 1 Ashlev Heitkamp Title VI Coordinator 701-252-6688 Stutsman County 2 Howard Peuser Maintenance Engineer II 701-251-6245 Stutsman County 3 3. FACILITY LOCATION: Stutsman County Law Enforcement Center 4. OTHER FEDERAL AGENCIES OCCUPYING FACILITY (List): a. STREET ADDRESS (Not P.O. Box) b. CITY C. STATE 205 6th Street SE Jamestown ND N/A ELEMENT 1 - PARKING SPACES (ADA 208; ABA F208; ABAAS 502) Individuals with mobility impairments need parking spaces wide enough to safely open vehicle doors fully and get out with a wheelchair or mobility aid. Designated parking spaces shall be located nearest to the accessible entrance or accessible route to the building or facility. Minimum No. of Required Total No. of Total No. of Minimum No. of Required Parking Spaces in Parking Facility Accessible Parking Spaces Parking Spaces in Parking Facility Accessible Parking Spaces 01 - 25 26 - 50 201 - 3002 301 - 400 401 - 500 В 51 - 75 3 9 76 - 1004 501 -- 1000 2 percent of total 101 - 150 5 1001 and over 20, plus 1 for each 100, or fraction thereof 151 - 200 over 1000 COMPLIANT? COMMENTS/MEASUREMENTS/ REVIEW ITEM SPECIAL CONDITIONS Yes No N/A F208.2 Minimum Number Parking spaces shall be provided in accordance with the X 2 F208.2.4 Van Parking Spaces For every six or fraction of six accessible parking X spaces, at least one shall be a van accessible space. F208.3 Location Parking spaces shall be located on the shortest accessible route 図 from parking to an entrance. Where parking serves more than one accessible entrance, parking spaces shall be dispersed and located on the shortest accessible route to the accessible entrances. In parking facilities that do not serve a particular building or facility, parking spaces shall be located on the shortest accessible route to an accessible pedestrian entrance of the parking facility. 4 502.2 Vehicle Spaces and 502.3 Access Alsle Where carivan parking spaces are marked with lines, width measurements of parking spaces and access alsles shall be made from the centerline of the markings. Where parking spaces or access aisles are not adjacent to another parking space or access aisle, measurements shall be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the parking space or access aisle. Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and shall be marked to define the width. Access aisle shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum and extend full length of the parking spaces they serve. Access aisles shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them. Van parking spaces shall be 132 inches (3350 mm) wide minimum or permitted to be 96 \boxtimes See Attached inches (2440 mm) wide minimum where the access aisle is 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum. Spaces shall be marked to define the width and shall have an adjacent access aisle. Access aisle shall be 60 Inches (1525 mm) wide minimum or 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum if using a 96 inch wide space. 5 | 502:3 Advisory Access Alsle: Accessible routes must connect parking spaces to accessible entrances In parking facilities where the accessible route must cross vehicular traffic lanes, marked crossings enhance In parking facilities where the accessible found financial states and other mobility aids. Where possible it is pedestrian safety, particularly for people using wheelchairs and other mobility aids. Where possible it is pedestrian safety entitles. 6 502.4 Floor or Ground Surfaces Changes in level are not permitted. Slopes not X steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted. 502.6 Identification and 703.7 Symbols of Accessibility Parking space X identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility. Signs Identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs

shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface

measured to the bottom of the sign.

AD-2056

1. REVIEW DATE

dlvid	uals who walk with diffic	uity or use wheelchairs, or protruding objects undete	rutches, canes o	r walkers need a wi	F202. de, smod	2.1, Fi ith, leve	206; A I, firm st	ABAAS 302, 303, 307, Chapter 4) urface. Individuals with sight impairments need a path free of
	REVIEW ITEM COM			IPLIAN	177	COMMENTS/MEASUREMENTS/		
					Yes	No	N/A	SPECIAL CONDITIONS
ac pa to	cessible route shall be p ssenger loading zones;	toute and F206.2.1 Si rovided from accessible public streets and sidewa (NOTE: This applies to ons.)	parking spaces a iks; and public tr	nd accessible ansportation stops	X			
CO	mponents: walking surf	cessible routes shall con aces with a running slope ing the flared sides, eleva	not steeper than	1:20, doorways,	X			
m fo se	m) minimum. Exception r a length of 24 inches (i	he clear width of walking allows width to be reduc 610 mm) maximum provic at are 48 inches (1220 m	ed to 32 inches (led that reduced	915 mm) minimum width segments are	1			
ar in	nd not more than 80 incl ches (100 mm) maximus	its Objects with leading the ses (2030 mm) above the manizontally into the cirude 4 ¼ inches (115 mm	finish floor or gro culation path. Ha	ound shall protrude				
a	IOTE: If slope exceeds	g slope of walking surfac : 1:20, check Element 3 – dicular to direction of trav	RAMPS.) The o	ross slope of	X			
s: le	urfaces, they shall be on vel between one-fourth	Nhere changes in level e-fourth inch (6.4 mm) hi inch (6.4 mm) high mexir d with a slope not steepe	gh maximum ver num and one-hai	tically. Changes in	\\ \\			
200	edical plus one-fourth in xceed one-half inch (13	ge in level of one-halfino ch (6,4 mm) beveled: Hi mm): Changes in level Curb Ramps:	wever, in no cas xceeding one ha	e may the combine	l change	In leve		
acco who For (up	nmmodate the widest rai m distance presents a g measuring slope, consic	s need gently sloped ram nge of users, provide ram reater barrier than steps; ler the ratio of helght to le	ps with handralls ps with the least e.g., people with ingth. Slope is the	s, no dropoff, and a s possible running sid heart disease or lin ne ratio of the amou	smooth, ope and, nited sta nt of "ris	stable s wherev mina. =" (helqi	urface w er possi nt) to "ru	BAAS 302, 405, 406, 505) with level top and bottom platforms for resting and turning. To lible, accompany ramps with stairs for use by those individuals for unit (distance or length). A sidewalk can be up to a slope of 1:20 and to slope up to 1:12 (up to one foot "rise" or height in 12 feet of
Fina	illy, using basic algebra,	easure the height to the i compare your measuren e height and solve for the	nents to the appr	etermine the <i>īirst nu</i> opriate ratio. For ex	mber of cample,	the ratio a ramp r	. Then, neasure	, measure the length of the slope to determine the second number. es 6" high and 60" long. Is the slope too steep? Using algebra,
	1/12 = 6/X (In order to be	1X = a 1/12 slope, the leng	(6 * 12), X = 73 jth must be at					
Her	e, $X = 72^{\circ}$. That is, for a	e 6" high ramp, the length	must be 72" or r	nore. In this examp	le, the le	ength Is I	less thai	in 72°, so the slope is too steep for a wheelchair to navigate.
mu: leng	st be used. All measure	ments listed in "height" to an the second number, i	"length" are in i	nches. If the length	of the sl	ope exc	eeds the	ight is greater than 30", two ramps with a landing between them e second number, the ramp or sidewalk is fine (less slope). If the ecome a ramp and require handralls, etc. A ramp would be too
	•	Ramps (Maximum S	lope):				Side	ewalks (Maximum Slope):
	2:24 8: 3:36 9: 4:48 10: 5:60 11	84 13:156 96 14:168 108 15:180 120 16:192 132 17:204 144 18:216	19:228 20:240 21:252 22:264 23:276 24:288	25:300 26:312 27:324 28:336 29:348 30:360	1: 20 2: 40 3: 60 4: 80 05:10 6:12		7:140 8:160 9:180 10:20 11:22	0
L								

	ELEMENT 3 – RAMPS, CURB RAMPS AND HANDS	RAILS	(ABA	AS 30	92, 405, 406, 505) (Continued)
	REVIEW ITEM		IPLIA		COMMENTS/MEASUREMENTS/
	405.2 Slope Ramp runs shall have a running slope not steeper than 1:12. In existing sites, buildings, and facilities, ramps shall be permitted to have running slopes steeper than 1:12 complying with guidelines shown where such slopes are necessary due to space limitations. (Slope steeper than 1:10 but not steeper than 1:8 shall have a maximum rise of 3 inches (75 mm). Slope steeper than 1:12 but not steeper than 1:10 shall have a maximum rise of 6 inches (150 mm). A slope steeper than 1:8 is prohibited.)	Yes	No	N/A	SPECIAL CONDITIONS
	405.3 Cross Slope Cross slope of ramp runs shall not be steeper than 1:48. Cross slope is the slope of the surface perpendicular to the direction of travel. Cross slope is measured the same way as slope is measured (i.e., the rise over the run).	X			
	302 and 405.4 Floor or Ground Surfaces Floor or ground surfaces of ramp runs shall be stable, firm, and slip resistant. Changes in level other than the running slope and cross slope are not permitted on ramp runs.	X			
	302.1 Advisory Floor or Ground Surfaces: A stable surface is one that remains to contaminants or applied force; so that when the contaminant or force is removed; the surface indicates of conditions. A firm surface resists deformation by either indentations or particles in A slip-resistant surface provides sufficient incitional counterforce to the forces exerted in ambulation.	taca.ret	urns (o) n-lle eu	-	
	405.5 Clear Width and 405.6 Rise The clear width of a ramp run and, where handrails are provided, the clear width between handrails shall be 36 inches (915 mm) minimum. The rise for any ramp run shall be 30 inches (760 mm) meximum.	X			
6	405.7 Landings Ramps shall have landings at the top and the bottom of each ramp run. Level landing is as wide as ramp and at least 60 inches (1525 mm) long at top and bottom of ramp and each tum of ramp. Changes in level are not permitted. Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted,	X			
7	405.9 Edge Protection Edge protection provided on ramps greater than 10 inches long, using a curb or barrier. (NOTE: The railing or some other provision must be made to avoid a wheelchair's wheel from running off the side of the ramp.)	X			
8	406.2 Counter Slope Counter slopes of adjoining gutters and road surfaces immediately adjacent to the curb ramp shall not be steeper than 1:20. The adjacent surfaces at transitions at curb ramps to walks, gutters, and streets shall be at the same level.	X			
	406.3 Sides of Curb Ramps If no hand/guard rails, flared sides with slope of flare no more than 1:10 steep.	区			
	406.5 Location Curb ramps and the flared sides of curb ramps shall be located so that they do not project into vehicular traffic lanes, parking spaces, or parking access aisles. Curb ramps at marked crossings shall be wholly contained within the markings, excluding any flared sides.	X			
	405.8, 504.6 and 505 Handralls Ramp runs with a rise greater than 6 inches (150 mm) shall have handrails. Stairs shall have handrails. Handrails are not required on welking surfaces with running slopes less than 1:20. Handralls shall be provided on both sides of stairs and ramps. In assembly areas, handralls shall not be required on both sides of alsie ramps where a handrall is provided at either side or within the alsie width.		X		See Attached
	505.4 Height Top of gripping surfaces of handrails shall be 34 inches (865 mm) minimum and 38 inches (965 mm) maximum vertically above walking surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp surfaces. Handrails shall be at a consistent height above walking surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp surfaces.	团			
	505.5 Clearance Clearance between handrall gripping surfaces and adjacent surfaces shall be 1 and one-half inches (38 mm) minimum.	図			
	505.7.1 Circular Cross Section Handrail gripping surfaces with a circular cross section shall have an outside diameter of 1 and one-fourth inches (32 mm) minimum and 2 inches (51 mm) maximum.	X			
d	505.8 Surfaces Handrall gripping surfaces and any surfaces adjacent to them shall be free of sharp or abrasive elements and shall have rounded edges.	X			
۱.	505.9 Fittings Handrails shall not rotate within their fittings		7		

ELEMENT 4 - ENTRANCES AND INTERIOR DOORS (ABA F202.2.1, F202.6.2, F206.2.2, F206.2.3, F206.4; ABAAS 404) Individuals with mobility impairments need a building entrance that is wide, smooth, level or ramped. Entrance doors must be wide, have adequate space for maneuvering (on both the pull and push sides) and require light pressure and no twisting to operate. At least one accessible route shall be provided within the site from accessible parking spaces and accessible passenger loading zones; public streets and sidewalks; and public transportation stops to an accessible entrance serving the addition. If the only accessible entrances serving the addition are provided in the existing building or facility, the accessible route shall connect at least one existing entrance to all accessible spaces and elements within the Door Pressure Measurements: For measuring door pressure, a fish weighing scale can prove useful. If needed, these are available for a small fee at sporting goods stores. These scales are used to weigh your "catch" by hanging it from the hook on the scales. To test door pressure, put the hook on the on the door handle and pull with fish scale towards you. If you read the scale when the door begins to move, you have a reading of the amount of "force" (pressure), in pounds, required to open the door. Per this checklist, the "door pressure" should be 8.5 pounds or tess, or roughly the force required to open a refrigerator door. COMPLIANT? REVIEW ITEM COMMENTS/MEASUREMENTS/ Yes No N/A SPECIAL CONDITIONS 1 F206.4 Entrances and 404.2 Manual Doors, Doorways, and Manual Gates X Entrance doors, doorways, and gates shall be on an accessible route. Accessible doors are standard single or double leafed hinged doors, not revolving doors. 2 404.2.3 Clear Width Door openings shall provide a clear width of 32 inches (815 X mm) minimum. Clear openings of doorways with swinging doors shall be measured between the face of the door and the stop, with the door open 90 degrees. Openings more than 24 inches (610 mm) deep shall provide a clear opening of 36 inches (915 mm) minimum. There shall be no projections into the required clear opening width lower than 34 inches (865 mm) above the finish floor or ground. 404.2.5 Thresholds if provided at doorways, shall be one-half inch (13 mm) high maximum. Raised thresholds and changes in level at doorways shall comply with 302 Floor and Ground Surfaces and 303 Changes in Level. Existing or altered thresholds ¾ inch (19 mm) hìgh maximum that have a beveled edge on each side with a slope not steeper than 1:2 shall not be required to comply with 404.2.5. 404.2.7 Door and Gate Hardware and 309.4 Operation Handles, pulls, laiches, N locks, and other operable parts on doors and gates shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist. Operable parts of such hardware shall be 34 inches (865 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. Where silding doors are in the fully open position, operating hardware shall be exposed and usable from both sides. 404.2.9 Door and Gate Opening Force and 309.4 Operation The maximum স opening force shall be 5 pounds on interior hinged/sliding/folding doors (about as much as needed to open a refrigerator door). Maximum force pertains to the continuous application of force necessary to fully open a door, not the initial force needed to overcome the inertia of the door. It does not apply to the force required to retract bolts or to disengage other devices used to keep the door in a closed position. 404.2.6 Doors and Gates in Series The distance between two hinged or pivoted X doors in series and gates in series shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum plus the width of doors or gates swinging into the space.. **ELEMENT 5 - RESTROOMS** (ABA F206.2.4, F213.3.1, F216.2, F216.8; ABAAS 305, 306, 308, 309, 404, 603, 604, 605, 606, 609) Individuals with mobility impairments need restrooms that they can get to and use easily and safely. Fixtures need adequate clear floor space for approach and use, and some require sturdily mounted grab bars for support or transfer. Controls and hardware must be within reach and easily operable. Hot, sharp, abrasive, or protruding objects are COMPLIANT? REVIEW ITEM COMMENTS/MEASUREMENTS/ Yes No N/A SPECIAL CONDITIONS 1 F206.2.4 Spaces and Elements and 603 Toilet and Bathing Facilities 図 Accessible route shall follow the circulation path. At least one accessible tollet for each See Attached sex on each floor of multiple facilities. Where only one tollet is provided in a building or facility for each sex, either one unisex toilet or one toilet for each sex shall be provided on en accessible route. 404.2.3 Clear Width and 309.4 Operation [Addressed under Element 4, items 2 図 and 4], F216.2 Sign Designations and F216.8 Tollet Rooms and Bathing See Attached Rooms Where existing toilet rooms or bathing rooms do not comply with 603 Toilet and Bathing Facilities, directional signs indicating the location of the nearest toilet room or bathing room within the facility shall be provided. [Addressed under Element 8] 494.2.3 Clear Width, 604.8.1.2 Doors and 604.8.2.2 Doors Toilet stall door X openings shall provide a clear width of 32 inches (815 mm) minimum. Doors shall not See Attached swing into the minimum required compartment area. 604.8.1.1 Size Wheelchair accessible compartments shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) 冈 wide minimum measured perpendicular to the side wall, and 56 inches (1420 mm) deep See Attached minimum for wall hung water closets and 59 Inches (1500 mm) deep minimum for floor mounted water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall. 5 |604.8.1.4 Toe Clearance The front partition and at least one side partition shall X provide a toe clearance of 9 inches (230 mm) minimum above the finish floor and 6 inches (150 mm) deep minimum beyond the compartment-side face of the partition, exclusive of partition support members. Toe clearance at the front partition is not required in a compartment greater than 62 inches (1575 mm) deep with a wall-hung water closet or 65 inches (1650 mm) deep with a floor-mounted water closet. Toe clearance at the side partition is not required in a compartment greater than 66 inches (1675 mm) wide.

ELEMENT 5 – RESTROOMS (Continued) (ABA F206.2.4, F213.3.1, F216.2, F216.8; ABAAS 305, 306, 308, 309, 404, 603, 604, 605, 606, 609)							
REVIEW ITEM			PLIAN		COMMENTS/MEASUREMENTS/ SPECIAL CONDITIONS		
6	604.5 and 609 Grab Bars Grab bars shall be provided on the side wall closest to the w	Yes rater clo					
a	604.5.1 Side Wall The side wall grab bar shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) long minimum, located 12 inches (305 mm) maximum from the rear wall and extending a total of 54 inches (1370 mm) minimum from the rear wall.	Ø					
	604.5.2 Rear Wall The rear wall grab bar shall be 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum and extend from the centerline of the water closet 12 inches (305 mm) minimum on one side and 24 inches (610 mm) minimum on the other side. The rear grab bar shall be permitted to be 24 inches (610 mm) long minimum, centered on the water closet, where wall space does not permit a length of 36 inches (915 mm) minimum due to the location of a recessed fixture adjacent to the water closet. Where an administrative authority requires flush controls for flush valves to be located in a position that conflicts with the location of the rear grab bar, then the rear grab bar shall be permitted to be split or shifted to the open side of the toilet area.		X		See Attached		
	604.8.1.5 Grab Bars, 609.2.1 Circular Cross Section and 609.2.2 Non-Circular Cross Section Grab bars with circular cross sections shall have an outside diameter of one and one-fourth inches (32 mm) minimum and 2 inches (51 mm) maximum. Grab bars with non-circular cross sections shall have a cross-section dimension of 2 inches (51 mm) maximum and a perimeter dimension of 4 inches (100 mm) minimum and 4.8 inches (120 mm) maximum. (NOTE: A "round" grab bar has a "circular cross section". If it were cut through, and you looked at the end of it, the grab bar would be circular in shape. Newer grab bars also come in an "oval" or "rounded rectangle" shape. These are acceptable, provided they meet the requirements for a "non-circular cross section" described here.)				·		
	609.3 Spacing The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be one and one- half inches (38 mm). The space between the grab bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be one and one-half inches (38 mm) minimum. The space between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.		区		See Attached		
е	609.4 Position of Grab Bars Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches (840 mm) minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface.	凶					
f	609.5 Surface Hazards, 609.6 Fittings, and 609.8 Structural Strength Grab bars and any wall or other surfaces adjacent to grab bars shall be free of sharp or abrasive elements and shall have rounded edges. Grab bars shall not rotate within their fittings. Allowable stresses shall not be exceeded for materials used when a vertical or Indizontal force of 250 pounds (1112 N) is applied at any point on the grab bar, fastener, mounting device, or supporting structure.	X					
7	F213.3.1 and 604 Water Closets and Toilet Compartments						
	604.2 Typical Accessible Stall The water closet shall be positioned with a wall or partition to the rear and to one side. The centerline of the water closet shall be 18 inches (405 mm) minimum to 18 inches (455 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition. Water closets shall be arranged for a left-hand or right-hand approach.	X					
Ь	604.2 Ambulatory Accessible Stall The water closet in an ambulatory accessible stall shall be positioned 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition. The ambulatory accessible toilet compartment shall have a depth of 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum and a width of 35 inches (890 mm) and 37 inches (940 mm) maximum. (NOTE: An ambulatory accessible stall is required only when six or more stalls are provided in a bathroom. It is designed for persons who are mobility impaired but do not use a wheelchair. The stall is designed with grab bars on both side wails to steady them as they stand and maneuver. See item 6a above for grab bar requirements. The stall is not large enough for a wheelchair to enter and turn around.)			X	See Attached		
8	be 60 Inches (1525 mm) minimum measured perpendicular from the side wall and 56 inches (1420 mm) minimum measured perpendicular from the rear wall. The required clearance around the water closet shall be permitted to overlap the water closet, associated grab bars, dispensers, sanitary napkin disposal units, coat hooks, shelves, accessible routes, clear floor space and clearances required at other fixtures, and the tuming space. No other fixtures or obstructions shall be located within the required water closet clearance. When the door to the toilet room is placed directly in front of the water closet, the water closet cannot overlap the required maneuvering clearence for the door inside the room.	3	区		See Attached		
	604.4 Seats The seat height of a water closet above the finish floor shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum measured to the top of the seat A water closet in a toilet room for a single occupant accessed only through a private office and not for common use or public use shall not be required to comply.		X		See Attached		
1	O 604.6 Flush Controls and 309.4 Operation Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic and shall be installed 44 inches (915 mm) maximum above the finish floor. Flush controls shall be located on the open side of the water closet except in ambulatory accessible compartments with measurements as shown in item 7b above (NOTE: In the ambulatory stall described in item 7b above, the flush control can be on either side of the water closet, since the water closet is centered in the stall.) Hand operated flush controls shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist. The force required to activate operable part shall be 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. (NOTE: As noted in Element 4, a fish weighing scale may prove useful in measuring force.)	J.	X		See Attached		

	ELEMENT 5 – RESTROOMS (Continued) (ABA F206.2.4, F213.3.1, F216.2, F216.8; ABAAS 305, 306, 308, 309, 404, 603, 604, 605, 606, 609)							
	REVIEW ITEM		PLIAN		COMMENTS/MEASUREMENTS/			
11	F213.3.3 Urinals, 605.2 Urinal Height and Depth, and 305 Clear Floor or	Yes	No	N/A	SPECIAL CONDITIONS			
	Ground Space Urinals shall be the stall-type or the wall-hung type with the rim 17 inches (430 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. Urinals shall be 13 and one-half inches (345 mm) deep minimum measured from the outer face of the urinal rim to the back of the fixture. The clear floor or ground space shall be 30 inches (760 mm) minimum by 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum.				See Attached			
	604.7 Dispensers Tollet paper dispensers shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist. They shall be 7 inches (180 mm) minimum and 9 inches (230 mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor and shall not be located behind grab bars. Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that does not allow continuous paper flow.	X						
	604.7: Dispensers if bilet paper dispensers are installed above the side wall grab that the outlet of the toilet paper dispenser must be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor and the top of the gripping surface of the grab ber must be 33 inches (840 mm) minimum and 36 inches (916 mm) maximum above the finish floor. NOTE TO REVIEWER: A dispenser above a grab bar is not required but if it's positioned above the grab bar, these are the required dimensions. Check box options in the been retained for this Advisory.			区	·			
	F213.3.4 Lavatories, 305 Clear Floor or Ground Space, 306, Knee and Toe Clearance, 606.3 Height, and 606.5 Exposed Pipes and Surfaces Lavatories and sinks shall be installed with the front of the higher of the rim or counter surface 34 inches (865 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. (NOTE: A lavatory in a tollet or bathing facility for a single occupant accessed only through a private office and not for common use or public use shall not be required to comply.) Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories or sinks. The clear floor space in front of sink shall be 30 inches (760 mm) minimum by 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum.				See Attached			
15	606.4 Faucets and 309 Operable Parts Controls for faucets shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist. The force required to activate operable parts shall be 5 pounds (22.2 N).	Z						
	308 Reach Ranges, 604.7 Dispensers, 604.8.3 Coat Hooks and Shelves If soap and towel dispensers are provided, they must be located so that they are conveniently usable by a person at the accessible levatory. Coat hooks shall be located within one of the reach ranges specified. Shelves shall be located 40 inches (1015 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor. Where a forward or side reach is unobstructed, the high forward or side reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground. Where a forward reach is over an obstruction, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum where the reach depth is 20 inches (510 mm) maximum. Where the reach depth exceeds 20 inches (510 mm), the high forward reach shall be 44 inches (1120 mm) maximum and the reach depth shall be 25 inches (625 mm) maximum. Where a side reach is over an obstruction, the high side reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum for a reach depth of 10 inches (555 mm) maximum. Where the reach depth exceeds 10 inches (255 mm), the high side reach shall be 46 inches (1170 mm) maximum for a reach depth of 24 inches (610 mm) maximum.							
17	F213.3.5 and 603.3 Mirrors Mirrors located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface 40 inches (1015 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. Mirrors not located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface 35 inches (890 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. A single full-length mirror can accommodate a greater number of people. In order for mirrors to be usable by people who are ambulatory and people who use wheelchairs, it is advisable that the top of edge of mirrors should be 74 inches (1880 mm) minimum from the floor or ground.				See Attached			
W	ELEMENT 6 – ELEVATORS (AE Il persons benefit from conveniently located elevators. Adequate maneuvering space mutith visual impairments need audible indicators for direction of travel and floors and tactile be visual.	et ha ne	sulded.	Dravido	time to enter the each and assess the marked sectors.			
	REVIEW ITEM		MPLI. No	ANT? N/A	COMMENTS/MEASUREMENTS/ SPECIAL CONDITIONS			
1	F206.2.3 Multi-Story Buildings and Facilities, 407.3 Elevator Door Requirements At least one elevator shall serve each level on an accessible route in a multi-story facility, unless ramped. Elevator doors shall be the horizontal sliding type Car gates shall be prohibited. Elevator hoistway and car doors shall open and close automatically. Existing manually operated hoistway swing doors shall be permitted provided that they comply with 404.2.3 Clear Width and 404.2.9 Door and Gate Opening Force. Car door closing shall not be initiated until the hoistway door is closed.	•						

	ELEMENT 6 ELEVATORS (ABA F296.2.3; ABAAS 302.1, 407) (Continued)								
	REVIEW ITEM		IPLIAN		COMMENTS/MEASUREMENTS/				
	407.3.3 Reopening Device Elevator doors shall be provided with a reopening device that shall stop and reopen a car door and hoistway door automatically if the door becomes obstructed by an object or person. The device shall be activated by sensing an obstruction passing through the opening at 5 inches (125 mm) nominal and 29 inches (735 mm) nominal above the finish floor. The device shall not require physical contact to be activated, although contact is permitted to occur before the door reverses. Door reopening devices shall remain effective for 20 seconds minimum. Existing elevators with manually operated doors shall not be required to comply.	区							
	407.2.1 Call Controls Where elevator call buttons or keypads are provided, they shall be located within one of the reach ranges specified in 308 Reach Ranges, measured to the centerline of the highest operable part. Call buttons shall be reised or flush; however, existing elevators shall be permitted to have recessed call buttons. Existing call buttons and existing keypads shall be permitted to be located at 54 inches (1370 mm) maximum above the finish floor, measured to the centerline of the highest operable part. Call buttons shall be three-fourth inch (19 mm) minimum in the smallest dimension. Existing elevator call buttons shall not be required to comply. A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 Clear Floor or Ground Spaces shall be provided at call controls. The call button that designates the up direction shall be located above the call button that designates the down direction. Destination-oriented elevators shall not be required to comply.	X							
	407.4.1 Car Dimensions Clear width of elevator doors shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum if door location is centered. If door opens in the center, the floor is at least 51 inches by 80 inches. If door opens on the side (off-centered), then door clear width shall be 36 inches (915 mm) minimum; a tolerance of minus 5/8 inch (16 mm) is permitted. If door opens on one side, floor shall be at least 51 inches by 68 inches. (NOTE: Refer to guideline; some other sizes are acceptable).	Σ.							
	407.3.5 Door Delay Elevator doors shall remain fully open in response to a car call for 3 seconds minimum.	区							
L	407.4.3 Platform to Hoistway Clearance The clearance between the car platform sill and the edge of any hoistway landing shall be one and one-fourth inch (32 mm) maximum.	X							
7	resistani.	X							
	407.2.1.5 Signals, 407.2.2 Hall Signals, and 407.2.3.1 Floor Designation Call buttons shall have visible signals to indicate when each call is registered and when each call is answered. Destination-oriented elevators shall not be required to comply, provided that visible and audible signals indicating which elevator car to enter are provided. Floor designations shall be provided on both jambs of elevator hoistway entrances. Floor designations shall be provided in both tactile characters and Braille. Tactile characters shall be 2 inches (51 mm) high minimum. A factile star shall be provided on both jambs at the main entry level.	X							
	407.4.6.4 Emergency Controls, 407.4.7 Designations and Indicators of Car Controls, and 407.4.7.1.4 Visible Indicators Emergency control buttons shall have their centerlines 35 inches (890 mm) minimum above the finish floor. Emergency controls, including the emergency alarm, shall be grouped at the bottom of the panel. Control buttons shall be identified by tactile characters. Reised character and Braille designations shall be placed immediately to the left of the control button to which the designations apply. Where space on an existing car operating panel precludes tactile markings to the left of the controls, markings shall be placed as near to the control as possible. The control button for the emergency stop, alarm, door open, door close, main entry floor, and phone, shall be identified with tactile symbols. Refer to Table 407.4.7.1.3 Elevator Control Button Identification. Buttons with floor designations shall be provided with visible indicators to show that a call has been registered. The visible indication shall extinguish when the car arrives at the designated floor.								
	automatically bring and maintain the car at floor landings within a tolerance of one-half inch (13 mm) under rated loading to zero loading conditions.								
卫工	ELEMENT 7 — STAIRS AND LIFTS (ABAAS 504, 505) People with visual impairments need stairs that have uniform tread and riser height, that have handrails which guide them and which indicate landings. Stair lifts benefit people with mobility impairments but cannot substitute for elevators in new construction. They can be a successful solution to existing stairs that cannot be ramped.								
	REVIEW ITEM	Yes	OMPLI.		COMMENTS/MEASUREMENTS/				
	1 504.2 Stairway Treads and Risers All steps on a flight of stairs shall have uniform riser heights and uniform tread depths. Risers shall be 4 inches (100 mm) high minimum and 7 inches (180 mm) high maximum. Treads shall be 11 inches (280 mm) deep minimum. Open risers are not permitted. Stair treads shall be stable, firm, and slip resistant. Changes in level are not permitted. Treads shall be permitted to have a slope not steeper than 1:48. 2 504.5 Nosings The radius of curvature at the leading edge of the tread shall be one-								
	half inch (13 mm) maximum. Nosings that project beyond risers shall have the underside of the leading edge curved or beveied. The permitted projection of the nosin shall extend one and one-half inches (38 mm) maximum over the tread.	-							

ELEMENT 7 - STAIRS AND LIFTS (ABAAS 504, 505) (Continued)							
REVIEW ITEM			PLIAN No	T? N/A	COMMENTS/MEASUREMENTS/ SPECIAL CONDITIONS		
	505 Handralls, 505.10.2 Top Extension of Stairs, and 505.10.3 Bottom Extension of Stairs Refer to Element 3, Item 12 a-f. At the top of a stair flight, handralls shall extend horizontally above the landing for 12 inches (305 mm) minimum beginning directly above the first riser nosing. Extensions shall return to a wall, guard, or the landing surface, or shall be continuous to the handrail of an adjacent stair flight. At the bottom of a stair flight, handralls shall extend at the slope of the stair flight for a horizontal distance at least equal to one tread depth beyond the last riser nosing. Extension shall return to a wall, guard, or the landing surface, or shall be continuous to the handrail of an adjacent stair flight.	Yes	X		See Attached		
inti abi	ELEMENT 8 – COMMUNICATION (ADA 215, 216; ABA F215, F216, F217; As a resons with disabilities need exhibits, signs and information displays adequately lighted, in interial may be read by people who are short or by persons in wheelchairs. Tactile objects a commation, or some other format, should be available to persons who are deaf or hard of head out the building or site, should inform persons on the extent of the building's or site's access	, 308, lors, in lith visu rices av	702, 703, 704, 705) large, easy-to-read print, in Braille and at levels where the all impairments to enjoy exhibits and displays. Audio allable to provide accessibility, as well as general information				
Pe	rsons using wheelchairs need adequate clear floor space to access telephones and a low pairments need volume controls.	mountii	ng helgin	it so the	ey can reach all operable parts. Individuals with hearing		
Section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended (29 U.S.C. 794d) requires that when Federal agencies develop, procure, maintain, or use electronic and information technology, Federal employees with disabilities have access to and use of information and data that is comparable to the access and use by Federal employees who are not individuals with disabilities, unless an undue burden would be imposed on the agency. Section 508 also requires that individuals with disabilities, who are members of the public seeking information or services from a Federal agency, have access to and use of information and data that is comparable to that provided to the public who are not individuals with disabilities, unless an undue burden would be imposed on the agency.							
	cople with visual impairments need audible emergency warning systems; and persons with REVIEW ITEM		VPLIA		COMMENTS/MEASUREMENTS/		
1	F216.2 Designations and 703 Signs Interior and exterior signs provide direction to or Information about spaces and facilities of the site and can be located in parking lots, at entrances, exit passageways, restrooms, telephone areas, or any room or space where designations, labels, or names are needed. Where both visual and tactile characters are required (interior or exterior), either one sign with both visual and tactile characters, or two separate signs, one with visual, and one with tactile characters, shall be provided. Tactile text descriptors are required for pictograms that are provided to label or identify a permanent room or space. Pictograms that provide information about a room or space, such as "no smoking," occupant logos, and the International Symbol of Accessibility are not required to have text descriptors.		No 	N/A	SPECIAL CONDITIONS See Attached		
2	703 Signs Visual signs should have color contrast and be of appropriate height (48-60 inches) and located on the latch side of door. Characters shall be uppercase and shall not be italic, oblique, script, highly decorative, or of other unusual formats. Signs duplicated in Braille (designed to be read by touch) should have raised characters with no sharp or abrasive edges. (NOTE: Exempted for existing signs until sign replaced or lease renewed.)	×					
	703.4.1 Height Above Finish Floor or Ground and 703.4.2 Location Visual signs shall be at appropriate height (48-60 inches) from the finish floor or ground surface and located on the latch side of door. Signs containing tactile characters shall be located so that a clear floor space of 18 inches (455 mm) minimum by 18 inches (455 mm) minimum, centered on the tactile characters, is provided beyond the arc or any door swing between the closed position and 45 degree open position. Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with one active leaf, the sign shall be located on the inactive leaf. Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with two active leafs, the sign shall be located to the right of the right hand door. Where there is no wall space at the latch side of a single door or at the right side of double doors, signs shall be located on the nearest adjacent wall. Signs with tactile characters shall be permitted on the push side of doors with closers and without hold-open devices.		X		See Attached		
	F216, 703 Signs, and 703.5.1 Finish and Contrast Visual signs should have color contrast. Characters shall be uppercase and shall not be italic, oblique, script, highly decorative, or of other unusual formats. Visual characters and their background shall have a non-glare finish. Characters shall contrast with their background with eithe light characters on a dark background or dark characters on a light background. Shadows cast by lighting sources, surface glare, and the uniformity of text should be considerations. Signs duplicated in Braille (designed to be read by touch) should have reised characters 1/32 inch (0.8 mm) above their background with no sharp or abrasive edges. (NOTE: Exempted for existing signs until sign replaced or lease renewed.)		×		See Attached		
	F217.2 Wheelchair Accessible Telephones, 305 Clear Floor or Ground Space, 308 Reach Ranges, and 704 Telephones Where public telephones are provided, at least one accessible wheelchair telephone shall be provided per floor, level and exterior site on an accessible route. Clear floor space shall be 30 Inches by 48 Inches minimum in front of phone. Telephones shall have push-button controls where such service is available and be within a reach range of 48 inches maximum. The cord from the telephone to the handset shall be 29 inches (735 mm) long minimum.	<i>'</i> .					
	F217.4 and 704.4 TTYs Where four or more public telephones are provided in a group, a TTY for the deaf or hard of hearing shall be provided per floor, level, and exterior site on an accessible route. TTYs required at a public pay telephone for the deaf or hard of hearing shall be remanently affixed within, or adjacent to, the telephone enclosure. Where an acoustic coupler is used, the telephone cord shall be sufficiently long to allow connection of the TTY and the telephone receiver.	ie			See Attached		

	ELEMENT 8 – COMMUNICATION ELEMENTS AND FEATURES (Continued) (ADA 215, 216; ABA F215, F216, F217, F230; ABAAS 305, 308, 702, 703, 704, 705, 708)							
	Rehabilitation Act, Section 508 (29 USC 794d) requires agencies to make their electronic and information technology accessible to people with disabilities. The law was inacted to direct agencies to give disabled employees and members of the public access to information that is comparable to the access available to others. To comply with this ruling, services available to people with disabilities (i.e., sign language, captioned films, etc.) shall be identified and publicized. In addition, accessibility features should be included in any publicized materials relating to a facility or its programs and activities.	X						
8	702 Fire Alarm Systems Fire alarm systems shall have permanently installed audible and visible (flashing) alarms.	×						
9	F230 and 708 Two-Way Communication Systems Where a two-way communication system is provided to grain admittance to a building or facility or to restricted areas within a building or facility, the system shall provide both audible and visual signals. A light can be used to indicate visually that assistance is on the way. Signs indicating the meaning of visual signals should be provided. Handset cords, if provided, shall be 29 inches (735 mm) long minimum.			X	See Attached			
inc ha	ELEMENT 9 – DRINKING FOUNTAINS (ADA 211; ABA F21 viduals using wheelchairs need drinking fountains mounted low so they can reach the spore difficulty using their hands need controls that can be easily operated.	1; AE	AAS ey need	305.3 I to be	3, 306.2, 306.3, 309, 602.2, 602.4, 602.6) able to pull up under the fountain or along its side. Persons who			
1	F211.2 Minimum Number and 602.2 Clear Floor Space Where drinking fountains are provided on an accessible exterior site, on a floor, or within a secured area, no fewer than two drinking fountains shall be provided. (NOTE: A high/low combination drinking fountain may be used to meet this requirement. The object is to provide a low water outlet for wheelchair users and a high water outlet for those individuals who experience problems in bending.) Units shall have a clear floor or ground space measuring 30 inches (760 mm) minimum by 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum and positioned for a forward approach and centered on the unit. Knee clearance space under the fountain shall be between 9 inches (230 mm) ad 27 inches (685 mm) above the finish floor or ground. Knee clearance shall extend 25 inches (635 mm) maximum under an element at 9 inches (230 mm) above the finish floor or ground. Where knee clearance is required under an element as part of a clear floor space, the knee clearance shall be 11 inches (280 mm) deep minimum at 9 inches (230 mm) above the finish floor or ground, and 8 inches (205 mm) deep minimum at 27 inches (685 mm) above the finish floor or ground.	X						
2	602.3 Operable Parts, 602.4 Spout Height, 602.5 Spout Location, and 602.6 Water Flow Operable parts shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist. Spout outlets shall be 36 inches (915 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. The spout shall be located 15 inches (380 mm) minimum from the vertical support and 5 inches (125 mm) maximum from the front edge of the unit, including bumpers. The spout shall provide a flow of water 4 inches (100 mm) high minimum and shall be located 5 inches (125 mm) maximum from the front of the unit. Where a single drinking fountain (such as a "hi-lo unit") complies with items 1 and 2, it shall be permitted to be substituted for two separate drinking fountains.	X						
3	602.7 Drinking Fountains for Standing Persons Where more than the minimum number of drinking fountains are provided, 50 percent of the total number of drinking fountains shall comply with Items 1 and 2 above. For the other 50 percent, spout outlets of drinking fountains for standing persons shall be 38 inches (965 mm) minimum and 43 inches (1090 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.	X						
_	306.3 Knee Clearance Knee clearance space under an element shall be between 9 inches (230 mm) and 27 inches (685 mm) above the finish floor or ground. Where knee clearance is required under an element as part of a clear floor space, the knee clearance shall be 11 inches (280 mm) deep minimum at 9 inches (230 mm) above the finish floor or ground, and 8 inches (205 mm) deep minimum at 27 inches (685 mm) above the finish floor or ground.							
ļti	ELEMENT 10 — ASSEMBLY, MEETING AND CONFERENC eople using wheelchairs need a level area from which they can view the performance are able and space at the conference table would be provided. Both the seating area and the eed an auxiliary listening system.	a. For	a confe	rence i	room, space for a wheelchair to maneuver into the room and to the			
	F221.2.1.1 Number of Wheelchair Spaces in Assembly Areas Wheelchair spaces shall comply as follows: Minimum Number of Number of Seats Required Wheelchair Spaces 4 to 25 1 28 to 50 2 51 to 150 4 151 to 300 5 301 to 500 6 F221.2 Wheelchair Spaces and 802 Wheelchair Spaces, Companion	X						
	Seats, and Designated Aisle Seats The floor or ground surface of wheelchair spaces shall be stable, firm, and slip resistant. Changes in level are not permitted. Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted.							

FI FIGURE 12 ACCOUNTY TO THE PARTY OF THE PA							
ELEMENT 10 – ASSEMBLY, MEETING AND CONFERENCE AREAS (Continued) (ADA 221; ABA F206, F219, F221; ABAAS 802)							
B 802.1.4 Approach and 802.1.5 Overlap vaccessible routes. Accessible routes shall not accessible routes serving wheelchair spaces at space at wheelchair spaces, access to any whe wheelchair space. Wheelchair spaces shall no "circulation paths" means aisle width required by the specific assembly occupancy. Where the required aisle width, the wheelchair space circulation path that is provided in excess of the	Wheelchair spaces shall adjoin overlap wheelchair spaces. Because re not permitted to overlap the clear floor selchair space cannot be through another to overlap circulation paths. The term by applicable building or life safety codes se circulation path provided is wider than may intrude into that portion of the	X					
4 802.2 Lines of Sight Persons in wheelchair a screen, performance area, or playing field ov seated or standing spectators in front of wheel	er the heads or between the shoulders of	X					
5 802.3 Companion Seats and 802.4 Desi companion seats shall be located to provide st wheelchair spaces. The shoulder alignment por measured 36 Inches (915 mm) from the front of the companion seats shall be at the same ele wheelchair space. Companion seats shall be amenities to the seating in the immediate area be movable. Where armrests are provided on or retractable armrests shall be provided on the alse seat shall be identified by a sign or market.	noulder alignment with adjacent pint of the wheelchair space shall be if the wheelchair space. The floor surface evation as the floor surface of the equivalent in size, quality, comfort, and . Companion seats shall be permitted to the seating in the immediate area, folding e aisle side of the seat. Each designated er.	M					
6 F206.2.6 Performance Areas Where a ci performance area to an assembly seating area connect the assembly seating area with the performance.	a, an accessible route shall directly erformance area.	XI					
7 F219 Assistive Listening Systems if at assembly area, assistive listening systems (voinfrared, etc.) shall be provided in each assemintegral to the use of the space. Twenty-five pout no fewer than two, shall be hearing-aid to than one assembly area and the assembly area systems are under one management, the total permitted to be calculated according to the tot in the building provided that all receivers are an assembly area are served by an induction minimum number of receivers required to be i required to be provided.	plume controls, wireless headphones, while area where audible communication is bercent minimum of receivers provided, impatible. Where a building contains more less required to provide assistive distening in number of required receivers shall be all number of seats in the assembly areas usable with all systems. Where all seats in loop assistive distening system. The			X	See Attached		
(A) People using wheelchairs need access into the b picnic tables with one end extended or with a po							
Clear Floor or Ground Space Where di consumption of food or drink, at least 5 perce dining surfaces shall provide for a clear floor minimum by 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum, and ground surfaces shall be stable, firm, and surfaces. Five percent, but not less than one used by employees in each work area must t	ining surfaces are provided for the int of the seating or standing spaces at the or ground space of 30 inches (760 mm) with a forward positioned approach. Floor d slip resistant. This also appiles to work t, of permanently installed work surfaces	l					
2 306.3 Knee Clearance Knee clearance s inches (230 mm) and 27 inches (685 mm) ab clearance is required under an element as pe clearance shall be 11 inches (280 mm) deep finish floor or ground, and 8 inches (205 mm, above the finish floor or ground.	ove the finish floor or ground. Where knet art of a clear floor space, the knee minimum at 9 inches (230 mm) above the deep minimum at 27 inches (685 mm)	9 2			-		
3 902.3 Height The tops of dining or work suminimum and 34 inches (865 mm) maximum	urfaces shall be 28 inches (710 mm) above the finish floor or ground.						
4 F202.6.5.7 Depositories, Vending Ma Boxes Where provided, at least one of eac machine shall comply with guidelines under are provided in an interior location, at least 5 comply with 309.	4 F202.6.5.7 Depositories, Vending Machines, Change Machines, and Mail Boxes Where provided, at least one of each type of depository, vending or change machine shall comply with guidelines under 309 Operable Parts. Where mail boxes are provided in an interior location, at least 5 percent, but no fewer than one shall						
5 F225 Storage Facilities Where storage is provided in accessible spaces, at least one of each type shall follow accessibility guidelines. Types of storage include, but are not limited to, closets, cabinets, shelves, clothes rods, hooks, and drawers. Refer to 811 Storage for detailed specifications.							
5. APPROVALS							
a. PRINTED NAME OF INDIVIDUAL	b. TITLE				c. SIGNATURE	d. DATE	
¹ Ashley Heitkamp	Title VI Coordinator		/Jh	leydy	ethan?	12/8/11	
² Howard Peuser	Maintenance Eng. II		1	<u>//</u>	<i>V</i>		
3							

Element	Review Item	Comments/Measurements/Special Conditions
1	4b	The van parking spaces are not wide enough. The parking lots will be compliant by Spring of 2012.
3	11	Currently there is only one handrail. Additional handrails will be added by Spring of 2013.
5	1	A toilet for each sex on each floor is currently not available. This correction will be included in the next budgeted remodel, however, at this time - no date has been set.
5	2	Directional signs are not in compliance. This correction will be included in the next budgeted remodel, however, at this time - no date has been set.
5	3	The clear width is too narrow. This correction will be included in the next budgeted remodel, however, at this time - no date has been set.
5	4	Wheelchair accessible compartments are currently too narrow. This correction will be included in the next budgeted remodel, however, at this time - no date has been set.
5	бЬ	Currently there is not a rear wall grab bar. This correction will be included in the next budgeted remodel, however, at this time - no date has been set.
5	6d	The space between the grab bar and other objects is only one inch. This will be corrected by December, 2012.
5	7b	Ambulatory stalls are not available at this time. They will be included in the next budgeted remodel, however, at this time - no date has been set.
5	8b	The clearance around the water closets is too narrow. Stutsman County is currently researching possible solutions, such as removing stalls and creating a one-user-bathroom. This correction will be included in the next budgeted remodel, however, at this time - no date has been set.
5	9b	Urinals are 21.5 inches high. This correction will be included in the next budgeted remodel, however, at this time - no date has been set.
5	10	Flush controls are 46 inches high. This correction will be included in the next budgeted remodel, however, at this time - no date has been set.
5	11	Urinals are 21.5 inches from floor. This correction will be included in the next budgeted remodel, however, at this time - no date has been set.

5	14	Sinks are one inch too high. This correction will be included in the next budgeted remodel, however, at this time - no date has been set.
5	17	Mirrors are three inches too high. This correction will be included in the next budgeted remodel, however, at this time - no date has been set.
7	3	Handrails are 10 inches horizontally above the landing. This will be corrected by December, 2012.
8	1	Tactile text descriptors are not are not available. This will be corrected by December, 2013
8	3	Signs with tactile characters need to be placed at appropriate height. This will be corrected by December, 2013.
8	4	Signs do not comply with contrast requirements. This will be corrected by December, 2013.
8	9	The systems do not provide visible signals at this time. This correction will be included in the next budgeted remodel, however, at this time - no date has been set.
10	7	25% of listening systems is not currently provided. This correction will be included in the next budgeted remodel, however, at this time - no date has been set.

Americans with Disabilities Transition Plan

County:

Stutsman County

Building:

Courthouse

Guidelines:

U.S. Dept. of Agriculture - Building/Site Accessibility Compliance Checklist*

Contact:

If you believe you will need an accommodation to use the Memorial Building, please

contact the Auditor's Office at 701-252-9035.

*The Department of Justice adopted new ADAAG guidelines in September 2010. These guidelines take effect March 15, 2012. The Department of Justice allows immediate use of the new 2010 standards as an alternative to the original 1991 standards. The North Dakota Department of Commerce has not compiled a checklist referencing the new guidelines. As such, in an effort to comply with the most recent ADAAG guidelines, Stutsman County has followed the "Building/Site Accessibility Compliance Checklist" compiled by the U.S. Dept. of Agriculture, which incorporates the new 2010 ADAAG guidelines.

AD-2056 1. REVIEW DATE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (12-03-09) BUILDING/SITE ACCESSIBILITY COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST 2011 (As Pertains to Persons With Disabilities) 2. REVIEW PERFORMED BY: c. PHONE NO. a. NAME OF INDIVIDUAL b. TITLE d. AGENCY (Include Area Code/Extension) ¹ Ashlev Heitkamp Title VI Coordinator 701-252-6688 Stutsman County 2 Jim Fettiq Maintenance Engineer II 701-251-6337 Stutsman County 3. FACILITY LOCATION: 4. OTHER FEDERAL AGENCIES OCCUPYING FACILITY (List): a. STREET ADDRESS (Not P.O. Box) b. CITY c. STATE 511 2nd Avenue SE Jamestown ND N/A ELEMENT 1 - PARKING SPACES (ADA 208; ABA F208; ABAAS 502) Individuals with mobility impairments need parking spaces wide enough to safely open vehicle doors fully and get out with a wheelchair or mobility aid. Designated parking spaces shall be located nearest to the accessible entrance or accessible route to the building or facility. Minimum No. of Required Total No. of Minimum No. of Required Parking Spaces in Parking Facility Accessible Parking Spaces Parking Spaces in Parking Facility Accessible Parking Spaces 01 - 25 201 - 300 26 - 50 2 301 - 400 401 - 500 8 51 - 75 3 9 76 - 100 4 501 - 1000 2 percent of total 101 - 150 5 1001 and over 20, plus 1 for each 100, or fraction thereof 151 - 200 A over 1000 COMPLIANT? COMMENTS/MEASUREMENTS/ REVIEW ITEM SPECIAL CONDITIONS Yes Mo N/A F208.2 Minimum Number Parking spaces shall be provided in accordance with the X above table. F208.2.4 Van Parking Spaces For every six or fraction of six accessible parking 又 spaces, at least one shall be a van accessible space. F208.3 Location Parking spaces shall be located on the shortest accessible route from parking to an entrance. Where parking serves more than one accessible entrance, parking spaces shall be dispersed and located on the shortest accessible route to the accessible entrances. In parking facilities that do not serve a particular building or facility, parking spaces shall be located on the shortest accessible route to an accessible pedestrian entrance of the parking facility. 502.2 Vehicle Spaces and 502.3 Access Aisle Where car/van parking spaces are marked with lines, width measurements of parking spaces and access aisles shall be made from the centerline of the markings. Where parking spaces or access aisles are not adjacent to another parking space or access aisle, measurements shall be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the parking space or access alsle, Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and shall be marked \mathbf{X} to define the width. Access aisle shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum and See Attached extend full length of the parking spaces they serve. Access aisles shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them. Van parking spaces shall be 132 inches (3350 mm) wide minimum or permitted to be 96 X inches (2440 mm) wide minimum where the access aisle is 96 inches (2440 mm) wide See Attached

X

X

See Attached

minimum. Spaces shall be marked to define the width and shall have an adjacent access alsle. Access alsle shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum or 96 inches

preferable that the accessible route not pass behind parked vehicles.

6 502.4 Floor or Ground Surfaces Changes in level are not permitted. Slopes not

7 502.6 Identification and 703.7 Symbols of Accessibility Parking space

identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility. Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface

5 502.3 Advisory. Access Alsie Accessible routes must connect parking spaces to accessible entrances.

In parking facilities where the accessible route must cross vehicular traffic lanes, marked crossings enhances and other mobility aids. Where possible it is

(2440 mm) wide minimum if using a 96 inch wide space.

steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted.

measured to the bottom of the sign.

ELEMENT 2 - ACCESSIBLE ROUTE (ADA 206; ABA F202.2.1, F206; ABAAS 302, 303, 307, Chapter 4) Individuals who walk with difficulty or use wheelchairs, crutches, canes or walkers need a wide, smooth, level, firm surface. Individuals with sight impairments need a path free of hazards such as low-hanging/protruding objects undetectable by a cane. COMPLIANT? COMMENTS/MEASUREMENTS/ REVIEW ITEM SPECIAL CONDITIONS Yes Nο N/A 1 F202.2.1 Accessible Route and F206.2.1 Site Arrival Points At least one \geq accessible route shall be provided from accessible parking spaces and accessible passenger loading zones; public streets and sidewalks; and public transportation stops to an accessible entrance. (NOTE: This applies to new construction and existing buildings, as well as additions.) 2 402.2 Components Accessible routes shall consist of one or more of the following X components: walking surfaces with a running slope not steeper than 1:20, doorways, See Attached ramps, curb ramps excluding the flared sides, elevators, and platform lifts. 403.5.1 Clear Width The clear width of walking surfaces shall be 36 inches (915 X mm) minimum. Exception allows width to be reduced to 32 inches (815 mm) minimum for a length of 24 inches (610 mm) maximum provided that reduced width segments are separated by segments that are 48 inches (1220 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) wide minimum 307.2 Protrusion Limits Objects with leading edges more than 27 inches (685 mm) X and not more than 80 inches (2030 mm) above the finish floor or ground shall protrude 4 inches (100 mm) maximum horizontally into the circulation path. Handrails, however, shall be permitted to protrude 4 ¼ inches (115 mm) maximum. 403.3 Slope The running slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:20. X (NOTE: If slope exceeds 1:20, check Element 3 - RAMPS.) The cross slope of See Attached walking surfaces (perpendicular to direction of travel) shall not be steeper than 1:48. 303 Changes in Level Where changes in level are permitted in floor or ground 6 冈 surfaces, they shall be one-fourth inch (6.4 mm) high maximum vertically. Changes in level between one-fourth inch (6.4 mm) high maximum and one-half inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2. 302.3 Beveled A change in level of one-half inch (13 mm) is permitted to be one-fourth inch (6,4 mm). vertical plus one-fourth inch (6:4/mm) beveled: However, In no case may the combined change in level exceed one half inch (13 mm); Changes in level exceeding one half inch (13 mm) must comply with: 405 Ramps and 406 Curb Ramps. ELEMENT 3 - RAMPS, CURB RAMPS AND HANDRAILS (ABAAS 302, 405, 406, 505) Individuals using wheelchairs need gently sloped ramps with handralls, no dropoff, and a smooth, stable surface with level top and bottom platforms for resting and turning. To accommodate the widest range of users, provide ramps with the least possible running slope and, wherever possible, accompany ramps with stairs for use by those individuals for whom distance presents a greater barrier than steps; e.g., people with heart disease or limited stamina. For measuring slope, consider the ratio of height to length. Slope is the ratio of the amount of "rise" (helght) to "run" (distance or length). A sidewalk can be up to a slope of 1:20 (up to one foot "rise" or height in 20 feet of "run" or length). Any slope steeper than that is a ramp, which is allowed to slope up to 1:12 (up to one foot "rise" or height in 12 feet of "run" or length). In measuring slopes, first measure the height to the highest point to determine the first number of the ratio. Then, measure the length of the slope to determine the second number. Finally, using basic algebra, compare your measurements to the appropriate ratio. For example, a ramp measures 6" high and 60" long. Is the slope too steep? Using algebra, create an equation using the height and solve for the length: 1/12 = 6/X1X = (6 * 12), X = 72(In order to be a 1/12 slope, the length must be at least 72".) Here, X = 72". That is, for a 6" high ramp, the length must be 72" or more. In this example, the length is less than 72", so the slope is too steep for a wheelchair to navigate. Another way to determine whether the slope is too steep is to use the appropriate tables shown below. If the height is greater than 30°, two ramps with a landing between them must be used. All measurements listed in "height" to "length" are in inches. If the length of the slope exceeds the second number, the ramp or sidewalk is fine (less slope). If the length of the slope is less than the second number, the ramp or sidewalk is too steep. (A sidewalk would then become a ramp and require handrails, etc. A ramp would be too steep for a wheelchair to navigate.) Ramps (Maximum Slope): Sidewalks (Maximum Slope): 1:12 7:84 13:156 19:228 25:300 1: 20 7:140 13:260 19:380 25:500 2:24 8: 96 14:168 20:240 26:312 2: 40 8:160 14:280 20:400 26:520 3:36 9:108 15:180 21:252 27:324 3: 60 9:180 15:300 21:420 27:540 4:48 10:120 16:192 22:264 28:336 4: 80 10:200 16:320 22:440 28:560 5:60 11:132 17:204 23:276 29:348 05:100 11:220 17:340 23:460 29:580 6:72 12:144 18:216 24:288 30:360 6:120 12:240 18:360 24:480 30:600

ELEMENT 3 - RAMPS, CURB RAMPS AND HANDRAILS (ABAAS 302, 405, 406, 505) (Continued)								
REVIEW ITEM			PLIAN		COMMENTS/MEASUREMENTS/			
		Yes	No	N/A	SPECIAL CONDITIONS			
	405.2 Slope Ramp runs shall have a running slope not steeper than 1:12. In existing sites, buildings, and facilities, ramps shall be permitted to have running slopes steeper than 1:12 complying with guidelines shown where such slopes are necessary due to space limitations. (Slope steeper than 1:10 but not steeper than 1:8 shall have a maximum rise of 3 inches (75 mm). Slope steeper than 1:12 but not steeper than 1:10 shall have a maximum rise of 6 inches (150 mm). A slope steeper than 1:8 is prohibited.)	X						
	405.3 Cross Slope Cross slope of ramp runs shall not be steeper than 1:48. Cross slope is the slope of the surface perpendicular to the direction of travel. Cross slope is measured the same way as slope is measured (i.e., the rise over the run).	X						
	302 and 405.4 Floor or Ground Surfaces Floor or ground surfaces of ramp runs shall be stable, firm, and slip resistant. Changes in level other than the running slope and cross slope are not permitted on ramp runs.		凶		See Attached			
	4 302.1 Advisory Floor or Ground Surfaces A stable surface is one that remains unchanged by contaminants or applied force so that when the contaminant or force is removed, the surface returns to its original condition. A firm surface resists deformation by either indentations or particles moving on its surface. A slip-resistant surface provides sufficient frictional counterforce to the forces exerted in walking to permit safe ambulation.							
	405.5 Clear Width and 405.6 Rise The clear width of a ramp run and, where handrails are provided, the clear width between handrails shall be 36 inches (915 mm) minimum. The rise for any ramp run shall be 30 inches (760 mm) maximum.							
6	405.7 Landings Ramps shall have landings at the top and the bottom of each ramp run. Level landing is as wide as ramp and at least 60 inches (1525 mm) long at top and bottom of ramp and each turn of ramp. Changes in level are not permitted. Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted,	X						
7	405.9 Edge Protection Edge protection provided on ramps greater than 10 inches long, using a curb or barrier. (NOTE: The railing or some other provision must be made to avoid a wheelchair's wheel from running off the side of the ramp.)	図						
	406.2 Counter Slope Counter slopes of adjoining gutters and road surfaces immediately adjacent to the curb ramp shall not be steeper than 1:20. The adjacent surfaces at transitions at curb ramps to walks, gutters, and streets shall be at the same level.	X						
L	no more than 1:10 steep.		Ø		See Attached			
	406.5 Location Curb ramps and the flared sides of curb ramps shall be located so that they do not project into vehicular traffic lanes, parking spaces, or parking access aisles. Curb ramps at marked crossings shall be wholly contained within the markings, excluding any flared sides.		×		See Attached			
	405.8, 504.6 and 505 Handralls Ramp runs with a rise greater than 6 inches (150 mm) shall have handralls. Stairs shall have handralls. Handralls are not required on walking surfaces with running slopes less than 1:20. Handralls shall be provided on both sides of stairs and ramps. In assembly areas, handralls shall not be required on both sides of alsle ramps where a handrall is provided at either side or within the aisle width.	X						
а	505.4 Height Top of gripping surfaces of handrails shall be 34 inches (865 mm) minimum and 38 inches (965 mm) maximum vertically above walking surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp surfaces. Handrails shall be at a consistent height above walking surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp surfaces.	X						
ь	surfaces shall be 1 and one-half inches (38 mm) minimum.	X						
	505.7.1 Circular Cross Section Handrail gripping surfaces with a circular cross section shall have an outside diameter of 1 and one-fourth inches (32 mm) minimum and 2 inches (51 mm) maximum.			X	See Attached			
ı	505.8 Surfaces Handrail gripping surfaces and any surfaces adjacent to them shall be free of sharp or abrasive elements and shall have rounded edges.		X					
e	505.9 Fittings Handralls shall not rotate within their fittings.				See Attached			

ELEMENT 4 - ENTRANCES AND INTERIOR DOORS (ABA F202.2.1, F202.6.2, F206.2.2, F206.2.3, F206.4; ABAAS 404) ndividuals with mobility impalments need a building entrance that is wide, smooth, level or ramped. Entrance doors must be wide, have adequate space for maneuvering (on both he pull and push sides) and require light pressure and no twisting to operate. At least one accessible route shall be provided within the site from accessible parking spaces and accessible passenger loading zones; public streets and sidewalks; and public transportation stops to an accessible entrance serving the addition. If the only accessible entrances serving the addition are provided in the existing building or facility, the accessible route shall connect at least one existing entrance to all accessible spaces and elements within the addition.

Door Pressure Measurements:

For measuring door pressure, a fish weighing scale can prove useful. If needed, these are available for a small fee at sporting goods stores. These scales are used to weigh your 'catch" by hanging it from the hook on the scales.

To test door pressure, put the hook on the on the door handle and pull with fish scale towards you. If you read the scale when the door begins to move, you have a reading of the amount of "force" (pressure), in pounds, required to open the door. Per this checklist, the "door pressure" should be 8.5 pounds or less, or roughly the force required to open a

	gerator dodr.				
REVIEW ITEM		Yes No N/A			COMMENTS/MEASUREMENTS/ SPECIAL CONDITIONS
1	F206.4 Entrances and 404.2 Manual Doors, Doorways, and Manual Gates		No	N/A	SPECIAL CONDITIONS
	Entrance doors, doorways, and gates shall be on an accessible route. Accessible doors are standard single or double leafed hinged doors, not revolving doors.	☒			
	404.2.3 Clear Width Door openings shall provide a clear width of 32 inches (815 mm) minimum. Clear openings of doorways with swinging doors shall be measured between the face of the door and the stop, with the door open 90 degrees. Openings more than 24 inches (610 mm) deep shall provide a clear opening of 36 inches (916 mm) minimum. There shall be no projections into the required clear opening width lower than 34 inches (865 mm) above the finish floor or ground.	X			
	404.2.5 Thresholds If provided at doorways, shall be one-half inch (13 mm) high maximum. Raised thresholds and changes in level at doorways shall comply with 302 Floor and Ground Surfaces and 303 Changes in Level. Existing or altered thresholds 13 inch (19 mm) high maximum that have a beveled edge on each side with a slope not steeper than 1:2 shall not be required to comply with 404.2.5.	X			
	404.2.7 Door and Gate Hardware and 309.4 Operation Handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operable parts on doors and gates shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist. Operable parts of such hardware shall be 34 inches (865 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. Where sliding doors are in the fully open position, operating hardware shall be exposed and usable from both sides.	X			
	404.2.9 Door and Gate Opening Force and 309.4 Operation The maximum opening force shall be 5 pounds on interior hinged/sliding/folding doors (about as much as needed to open a refrigerator door). Maximum force pertains to the continuous application of force necessary to fully open a door, not the initial force needed to overcome the inertia of the door. It does not apply to the force required to retract bolts or to disengage other devices used to keep the door in a closed position.	X			
6	404.2.6 Doors and Gates in Series The distance between two hinged or pivoted doors in series and gates in series shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum plus the width of doors or gates swinging into the space	凶			
IL⊟	ELEMENT 5 – I (ABA F206.2.4, F213.3.1, F216.2, F216.8; ABAAS dividuals with mobility impairments need restrooms that they can get to and use easily an quire sturdily mounted grab bars for support or transfer. Controls and hardware must be szards.	305, 3 d safely within re	306, 3 Fixtur each an	08, 309 es need d easily d	adamysta alass flees proces for any nearly and the good and
l	REVIEW ITEM	COMPLIANT?			COMMENTS/MEASUREMENTS/
┝	Eggs 2.4 Species and Elements and COS Tollink and Double Tollink	Yes	No	N/A	SPECIAL CONDITIONS
	F206.2.4 Spaces and Elements and 603 Toilet and Bathing Facilities Accessible route shall follow the circulation path. At least one accessible toilet for each sex on each floor of multiple facilities. Where only one toilet is provided in a building or facility for each sex, either one unisex toilet or one toilet for each sex shall be provided on an accessible route.				
	404.2.3 Clear Width and 309.4 Operation [Addressed under Element 4, items 2 and 4], F216.2 Sign Designations and F216.8 Toilet Rooms and Bathing Rooms Where existing toilet rooms or bathing rooms do not comply with 603 Toilet and Bathing Facilities, directional signs indicating the location of the nearest toilet room or bathing room within the facility shall be provided. [Addressed under Element 8]				
L	404.2.3 Clear Width, 604.8.1.2 Doors and 604.8.2.2 Doors Toilet stall door openings shall provide a clear width of 32 inches (815 mm) minimum. Doors shall not swing into the minimum required compartment area.		X		See Attached
	604.8.1.1 Size Wheelchair accessible compartments shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured perpendicular to the side wall, and 56 inches (1420 mm) deep minimum for wall hung water closets and 59 inches (1500 mm) deep minimum for floor mounted water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall.			X	See Attached
	6 604.8.1.4 Toe Clearance The front partition and at least one side partition shall provide a toe clearance of 9 inches (230 mm) minimum above the finish floor and 6 inches (150 mm) deep minimum beyond the compartment-side face of the partition, exclusive of partition support members. Toe clearance at the front partition is not required in a compartment greater than 62 inches (1575 mm) deep with a wall-hung water closet or 65 inches (1650 mm) deep with a floor-mounted water closet. Toe clearance at the side partition is not required in a compartment greater than 66 inches (1675 mm) wide.	X			

	ELEMENT 5 – RESTROOMS (Continued) (ABA F206.2.4, F213.3.1, F216.2, F216.8; ABAAS 305, 306, 308, 309, 404, 603, 604, 605, 606, 609)					
	REVIEW ITEM	COMPLIANT? Yes No N/A			COMMENTS/MEASUREMENTS/ SPECIAL CONDITIONS	
6	604.5 and 609 Grab Bars Grab bars shall be provided on the side wall closest to the w			1	1	
a	604.5.1 Side Wall The side wall grab bar shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) long minimum, located 12 inches (305 mm) maximum from the rear wall and extending a total of 54 inches (1370 mm) minimum from the rear wall.		X		See Attached	
	604.5.2 Rear Wail The rear wall grab bar shall be 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum and extend from the centerline of the water closet 12 inches (305 mm) minimum on one side and 24 inches (610 mm) minimum on the other side. The rear grab bar shall be permitted to be 24 inches (610 mm) long minimum, centered on the water closet, where wall space does not permit a length of 36 inches (915 mm) minimum due to the location of a recessed fixture adjacent to the water closet. Where an administrative authority requires flush controls for flush valves to be located in a position that conflicts with the location of the rear grab bar, then the rear grab bar shall be permitted to be split or shifted to the open side of the toilet area.			Ø	See Attached	
	604.8.1.5 Grab Bars, 609.2.1 Circular Cross Section and 609.2.2 Non-Circular Cross Section Grab bars with circular cross sections shall have an outside diameter of one and one-fourth inches (32 mm) minimum and 2 inches (51 mm) maximum. Grab bars with non-circular cross sections shall have a cross-section dimension of 2 inches (51 mm) maximum and a perimeter dimension of 4 inches (100 mm) minimum and 4.8 inches (120 mm) maximum. (NOTE: A "round" grab bar has a "circular cross section". If it were cut through, and you looked at the end of it, the grab bar would be circular in shape. Newer grab bars also come in an "oval" or "rounded rectangle" shape. These are acceptable, provided they meet the requirements for a "non-circular cross section" described here.)				-	
	609.3 Spacing The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be one and one- half inches (38 mm). The space between the grab bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be one and one-half inches (38 mm) minimum. The space between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.	X				
е	609.4 Position of Grab Bars Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches (840 mm) minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) maximum above the finish floor measured to the lop of the gripping surface.	X				
f	609.5 Surface Hazards, 609.6 Fittings, and 609.8 Structural Strength Grab bars and any wall or other surfaces adjacent to grab bars shall be free of sharp or abrasive elements and shall have rounded edges. Grab bars shall not rotate within their fittings. Allowable stresses shall not be exceeded for materials used when a vertical or horizontal force of 250 pounds (1112 N) is applied at any point on the grab bar, fastener, mounting device, or supporting structure.	X				
	F213.3.1 and 604 Water Closets and Toilet Compartments					
a	604.2 Typical Accessible Stall The water closet shall be positioned with a wall or partition to the rear and to one side. The centerline of the water closet shall be 16 inches (405 mm) minimum to 18 inches (455 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition. Water closets shall be arranged for a left-hand or right-hand approach.	X				
	604.2 Ambulatory Accessible Stall The water closet in an ambulatory accessible stall shall be positioned 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition. The ambulatory accessible toilet compartment shall have a depth of 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum and a width of 35 inches (890 mm) and 37 inches (940 mm) maximum. (NOTE: An ambulatory accessible stall is required only when six or more stalls are provided in a bathroom. It is designed for persons who are mobility impaired but do not use a wheelchair. The stall is designed with grab bars on both side walls to steady them as they stand and maneuver. See Item 6a above for grab bar requirements. The stall is not large enough for a wheelchair to enter and turn around.)					
	604.3 Clearance Size and 604.3.2 Overlap Clearance around a water closet shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum measured perpendicular from the side wall and 56 inches (1420 mm) minimum measured perpendicular from the rear wall. The required clearance around the water closet shall be permitted to overlap the water closet, associated grab bars, dispensers, senitary napkin disposal units, coat hooks, shelves, accessible routes, clear floor space and clearances required at other fixtures, and the turning space. No other fixtures or obstructions shall be located within the required water closet clearance. When the door to the toilet room is placed directly in front of the water closet, the water closet cannot overlap the required maneuvering clearance for the door inside the room.	,	X		See Attached	
	604.4 Seats The seat height of a water closet above the finish floor shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum measured to the top of the seat. A water closet in a toilet room for a single occupant accessed only through a private office and not for common use or public use shall not be required to comply.					
1	O 604.6 Flush Controls and 309.4 Operation Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic and shall be installed 44 inches (915 mm) maximum above the finish floor. Flush controls shall be located on the open side of the water closet except in ambulatory accessible compartments with measurements as shown in item 7b above (NOTE: In the ambulatory stall described in item 7b above, the flush control can be on either side of the water closet, since the water closet is centered in the stall.) Hand operated flush controls shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight gresping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist. The force required to activate operable part shall be 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. (NOTE: As noted in Element 4, a fish weighing scale may prove useful in measuring force.)					

ELEMENT 5 – RESTROOMS (Continued) (ABA F206.2.4, F213.3.1, F216.2, F216.8; ABAAS 305, 306, 308, 309, 404, 603, 604, 605, 606, 609)				
REVIEW ITEM	CON	IPLIAN	IT?	COMMENTS/MEASUREMENTS/
11 F213.3.3 Urinals, 605.2 Urinal Height and Depth, and 305 Clear Floor or Ground Space Urinals shall be the stall-type or the wall-hung type with the rim 17 inches (430 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. Urinals shall be 13 and one-half inches (345 mm) deep minimum measured from the outer face of the urinal rim to the back of the fixture. The clear floor or ground space shall be 30 inches (760 mm) minimum by 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum.	Yes	No	N/A	SPECIAL CONDITIONS
12 604.7 Dispensers Toilet paper dispensers shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist. They shall be 7 inches (180 mm) minimum and 9 inches (230 mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor and shall not be located behind grab bars. Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or the does not allow continuous paper flow.				
13 604.7-Dispensers If tollet paper dispensers are installed above the side wall grab- bar, the outlet of the tollet paper dispenser must be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the inish itoor and the top of the grapping surface of the grab bar must be 33 inches (840 mm) minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) maximum above the inish itoor. NOTE TO REVIEWER: A dispenser above a grab bar is not required; but it its positioned above the grab bar, these are the required dimensions. Check box options have been retained for this Advisory.				
14 F213.3.4 Lavatories, 305 Clear Floor or Ground Space, 306, Knee and Toe Clearance, 606.3 Height, and 606.5 Exposed Pipes and Surfaces Lavatories and sinks shall be installed with the front of the higher of the rim or counter surface 34 inches (865 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. (NOTE: A lavatory in a tollet or bathing facility for a single occupant accessed only through a private office and not for common use or public use shall not be required to comply.) Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories or sinks. The clear floor space in front of sink shall be 30 inches (760 mm) minimum by 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum.	X			
15 606.4 Faucets and 309 Operable Parts Controls for faucets shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist. The force required to activate operable parts shall be 5 pounds (22.2 N).				
16 308 Reach Ranges, 604.7 Dispensers, 604.8.3 Coat Hooks and Shelves If soap and towel dispensers are provided, they must be located so that they are conveniently usable by a person at the accessible lavatory. Coat hooks shall be located within one of the reach ranges specified. Shelves shall be located 40 inches (1015 mm minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor. Where a forward or side reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground. Where a forward reach is over an obstruction, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum where the reach depth is 20 inches (510 mm) maximum. Where the reach depth exceeds 20 inches (510 mm), the high forward reach shall be 44 inches (1120 mm) maximum and the reach depth shall be 25 inches (625 mm) maximum. Where a side reach is over an obstruction, the high side reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum for a reach depth of 10 inches (25 mm) maximum. Where the reach depth exceeds 10 inches (255 mm), the high side reach shall be 46 inches (1170 mm) maximum for a reach depth of 24 inches (610 mm maximum.	i i			
17 F213.3.5 and 603.3 Mirrors Mirrors located above lavatories or countertops shall to installed with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface 40 inches (1015 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. Mirrors not located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface 35 inches (880 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. A single full-length mirror can accommodal a greater number of people. In order for mirrors to be usable by people who are ambulatory and people who use wheelchairs, it is advisable that the top of edge of mirrors should be 74 inches (1880 mm) minimum from the floor or ground.				
ELEMENT 6 — ELEVATORS (Al All persons benefit from conveniently located elevators. Adequate maneuvering space m with visual impairments need audible indicators for direction of travel and floors and tactile to be visual.				
REVIEW ITEM			N/A	COMMENTS/MEASUREMENTS/ SPECIAL CONDITIONS
1 F206.2.3 Multi-Story Buildings and Facilities, 407.3 Elevator Door Requirements At least one elevator shall serve each level on an accessible route is a multi-story facility, unless ramped. Elevator doors shall be the horizontal sliding type Car gates shall be prohibited. Elevator hoistway and car doors shall open and close automatically. Existing manually operated hoistway swing doors shall be permitted provided that they comply with 404.2.3 Clear Width and 404.2.9 Door and Gat Opening Force. Car door closing shall not be initiated until the hoistway door is closed.	1.	No D		

	ELEMENT 6 - ELEVATORS (ABA F206.)	2.3; A	BAAS	302.1	1, 407) (Continued)
REVIEW ITEM			IPLIAN		COMMENTS/MEASUREMENTS/
_	407.3.3 Reopening Device Elevator doors shall be provided with a reopening device that shall stop and reopen a car door and hoistway door automatically if the door becomes obstructed by an object or person. The device shall be activated by sensing an obstruction passing through the opening at 5 inches (125 mm) nominal and 29 inches (735 mm) nominal above the finish floor. The device shall not require physical contact to be activated, although contact is permitted to occur before the door reverses. Door reopening devices shall remain effective for 20 seconds minimum. Existing elevators with manually operated doors shall not be required to comply.	X			
3	407.2.1 Call Controls Where elevator call buttons or keypads are provided, they shall be located within one of the reach ranges specified in 308 Reach Ranges, measured to the centerline of the highest operable part. Call buttons shall be raised or flush; however, existing elevators shall be permitted to have recessed call buttons. Existing call buttons and existing keypads shall be permitted to be located at 54 inches (1370 mm) maximum above the finish floor, measured to the centerline of the highest operable part. Call buttons shall be three-fourth inch (19 mm) minimum in the smallest dimension. Existing elevator call buttons shall not be required to comply. A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 Clear Floor or Ground Spaces shall be provided at call controls. The call button that designates the up direction shall be located above the call button that designates the down direction. Destination-oriented elevators shall not be required to comply.			X	
	407.4.1 Car Dimensions Clear width of elevator doors shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum if door location is centered. If door opens in the center, the floor is at least 51 inches by 80 inches. If door opens on the side (off-centered), then door clear width shall be 36 inches (915 mm) minimum; a tolerance of minus 578 inch (16 mm) is permitted. If door opens on one side, floor shall be at least 51 inches by 68 inches. (NOTE: Refer to guideline; some other sizes are acceptable).	X			
	407.3.5 Door Delay Elevator doors shall remain fully open in response to a car call for 3 seconds minimum.	Z			
	407.4.3 Platform to Hoistway Clearance The clearance between the car platform sill and the edge of any hoistway landing shall be one and one-fourth inch (32 mm) maximum.	, \			
	302.1 Floor or Ground Surfaces Elevator floor shall be stable, firm, and slip resistant.	X			
	407.2.1.5 Signals, 407.2.2 Hall Signals, and 407.2.3.1 Floor Designation Call buttons shall have visible signals to indicate when each call is registered and when each call is answered. Destination-oriented elevators shall not be required to comply, provided that visible and audible signals indicating which elevator car to enter are provided. Floor designations shall be provided on both jambs of elevator hoistway entrances. Floor designations shall be provided in both tactile characters and Braille. Tactile characters shall be 2 inches (51 mm) high minimum. A tactile star shall be provided on both jambs at the main entry level.	X			
	407.4.6.4 Emergency Controls, 407.4.7 Designations and indicators of Car Controls, and 407.4.7.1.4 Visible Indicators Emergency control buttons shall have their centerlines 35 inches (890 mm) minimum above the finish floor. Emergency controls, including the emergency alarm, shall be grouped at the bottom of the panel. Control buttons shall be identified by tactille characters. Raised character and Braille designations shall be placed immediately to the left of the control button to which the designations apply. Where space on an existing car operating panel precludes tactile markings to the left of the controls, markings shall be placed as near to the control as possible. The control button for the emergency stop, alarm, door open, door close, main entry floor, and phone, shall be identified with tactile symbols. Refer to Table 407.4.7.1.3 Elevator Control Button Identification. Buttons with floor designations shall be provided with visible indicators to show that a call has been registered. The visible indication shall extinguish when the car arrives at the designated floor.				See Attached
Ľ	407.4.4 Leveling Each car shall be equipped with a self-leveling feature that will automatically bring and maintain the car at floor landings within a tolerance of one-half inch (13 mm) under rated loading to zero loading conditions.	X			
Pi	ELEMENT 7 — STAIRS AND sople with visual impairments need stairs that have uniform tread and riser height, that have oblifty impairments but cannot substitute for elevators in new construction. They can be a	un haw-	tib	-1	
	REVIEW ITEM	Yes	MPLIA No	ANT? N/A	COMMENTS/MEASUREMENTS/
	504.2 Stairway Treads and Risers All steps on a flight of stairs shall have uniform riser heights and uniform tread depths. Risers shall be 4 inches (100 mm) high minimum and 7 inches (180 mm) high maximum. Treads shall be 11 inches (280 mm) deep minimum. Open risers are not permitted. Stair treads shall be stable, firm, and slip resistant. Changes in level are not permitted. Treads shall be permitted to have a slope not steeper than 1:48.	<u></u>			
2	504.5 Nosings The radius of curvature at the leading edge of the tread shall be one-half inch (13 mm) maximum. Nosings that project beyond risers shall have the underside of the leading edge curved or beveled. The permitted projection of the nosing shall extend one and one-half inches (38 mm) maximum over the tread.	X			

	ELEMENT 7 - STAIRS AND LIFTS (ABA	\S 50	4, 505	i) (Continued)
	REVIEW ITEM		PLIAN		COMMENTS/MEASUREMENTS/
-		Yes	No	N/A	SPECIAL CONDITIONS
	505 Handrails, 505.10.2 Top Extension of Stairs, and 505.10.3 Bottom Extension of Stairs Refer to Element 3, Item 12 a-f. At the top of a stair flight, handrails shall extend horizontally above the landing for 12 inches (305 mm) minimum beginning directly above the first riser nosing. Extensions shall return to a wall, guard, or the landing surface, or shall be continuous to the handrail of an adjacent stair flight. At the bottom of a stair flight, handrails shall extend at the slope of the stair flight for a horizontal distance at least equal to one tread depth beyond the last riser nosing. Extension shall return to a wall, guard, or the landing surface, or shall be continuous to the handrail of an adjacent stair flight.		X		
_			4 C N C C	C AND	
info	ELEMENT 8 — COMMUNICATION (ADA 215, 216; ABA F215, F216, F217; A rsons with disabilities need exhibits, signs and information displays adequately lighted, in hiterial may be read by people who are short or by persons in wheelchairs. Tactile objects a ormation, or some other format, should be available to persons who are deaf or hard of head out the building or site, should inform persons on the extent of the building's or site's access	ABAA lgh-cor llow pe sring. T sibility.	S 305 itrast co rsons v The serv	i, 308, plors, in vith visu vices av	702, 703, 704, 705) large, easy-to-read print, in Braille and at levels where the lat impairments to enjoy exhibits and displays. Audio allable to provide accessibility, as well as general information
Pe Im	rsons using wheelchairs need adequate clear floor space to access telephones and a low r paiments need volume controls.	nountir	ıg heigl	nt so the	ey can reach all operable parts. Individuals with hearing
inc se dis	ction 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended (29 U.S.C. 794d) requires that which choology, Federal employees with disabilities have access to and use of information and defividuals with disabilities, unless an undue burden would be imposed on the agency. Section eking information or services from a Federal agency, have access to and use of information abilities, unless an undue burden would be imposed on the agency.	ita that in 508 : n and d	is com also rec lata tha	parable Juires th t is com	to the access and use by Federal employees who are not at Individuals with disabilities, who are members of the public parable to that provided to the public who are not individuals with
-	cople with visual impairments need audible emergency warning systems; and persons with		y Impali VIPLIA		
	REVIEW ITEM	Yes	No	N/A	COMMENTS/MEASUREMENTS/ SPECIAL CONDITIONS
1	F216.2 Designations and 703 Signs Interior and exterior signs provide direction to or information about spaces and facilities of the site and can be located in parking lots, at entrances, exit passageways, restrooms, telephone areas, or any room or space where designations, labels, or names are needed. Where both visual and tactile characters are required (interior or exterior), either one sign with both visual and tactile characters, or two separate signs, one with visual, and one with tactile characters, shall be provided. Tactile text descriptors are required for pictograms that are provided to label or identify a permanent room or space. Pictograms that provide information about a room or space, such as "no smoking," occupant logos, and the International Symbol of Accessibility are not required to have text descriptors.		X		
2	703 Signs Visual signs should have color contrast and be of appropriate height (48-60 inches) and located on the latch side of door. Characters shall be uppercase and shall not be italic, oblique, script, highly decorative, or of other unusual formats. Signs duplicated in Braille (designed to be read by touch) should have raised characters with no sharp or abrasive edges. (NOTE: Exempted for existing signs until sign replaced or lease renewed.)	X			
3	703.4.1 Height Above Finish Floor or Ground and 703.4.2 Location Visual signs shall be at appropriate height (48-60 inches) from the finish floor or ground surface and located on the latch side of door. Signs containing tactile characters shall be located so that a clear floor space of 18 inches (455 mm) minimum by 18 inches (455 mm) minimum, centered on the tactile characters, is provided beyond the arc or any door swing between the closed position and 45 degree open position. Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with one active leaf, the sign shall be located on the inactive leaf. Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with two active leafs, the sign shall be located to the right of the right hand door. Where there is no wall space at the latch side of a single door or at the right side of double doors, signs shall be located on the nearest adjacent wall. Signs with tactile characters shall be permitted on the push side of doors with closers and without hold-open devices.				
2	F216, 703 Signs, and 703.5.1 Finish and Contrast Visual signs should have color contrast. Characters shall be uppercase and shall not be italic, oblique, script, highly decorative, or of other unusual formats. Visual characters and their background shall have a non-glare finish. Characters shall contrast with their background with either light characters on a dark background or dark characters on a light background. Shadows cast by lighting sources, surface glare, and the uniformity of text should be considerations. Signs duplicated in Braille (designed to be read by touch) should have raised characters 1/32 inch (0.8 mm) above their background with no sharp or abrasive edges. (NOTE: Exempted for existing signs until sign replaced or lease renewed.)	X			
į	F217.2 Wheelchair Accessible Telephones, 305 Clear Floor or Ground Space, 308 Reach Ranges, and 704 Telephones Where public telephones are provided, at least one accessible wheelchair telephone shall be provided floor, lever, and exterior site on an accessible route. Clear floor space shall be 30 Inches by 48 Inches minimum in front of phone. Telephones shall have push-button controls where such service is available and be within a reach range of 48 Inches maximum. The cord from the telephone to the handset shall be 29 Inches (735 mm) long minimum.				
	F217.4 and 704.4 TTY's Where four or more public telephones are provided in a group, a TTY for the deaf or hard of hearing shall be provided per floor, level, and exterior site on an accessible route. TTY's required at a public pay telephone for the deaf or hard of hearing shall be permanently affixed within, or adjacent to, the telephon enclosure. Where an acoustic coupler is used, the telephone cord shall be sufficiently long to allow connection of the TTY and the telephone receiver.	е			

ADA 215, 216; ABA F215, F216, F217, F230; ABAAS 305, 308, 702, 703, 704, 79 Rehabilitation Act, Section 508 (29 USC 794d) requires agencies to make their electronic and information technology accessible to people with disabilities. The law was inacted to direct agencies to give disabled employees and members of the public access to information that is comparable to the access available to others. To comply with this ruling, services available to people with disabilities (i.e., sign language, captioned films, etc.) shall be identified and publicized. In addition, accessibility features should be included in any publicized materials relating to a facility or its programs and activities. 702 Fire Alarm Systems Fire alarm systems shall have permanently installed audible and visible (flashing) alarms. 9 F230 and 708 Two-Way Communication Systems Where a two-way communication system is provided to grain admittance to a building or facility or to restricted areas within a building or facility, the system shall provide both audible and	ua, /U8)
electronic and information technology accessible to people with disabilities. The law was inacted to direct agencies to give disabled employees and members of the public access to information that is comparable to the access available to others. To comply with this ruling, services available to people with disabilities (i.e., sign language, captioned films, etc.) shall be identified and publicized. In addition, accessibility features should be included in any publicized materials relating to a facility or its programs and activities. 8 702 Fire Alarm Systems Fire alarm systems shall have permanently installed audible and visible (flashing) alarms. 9 F230 and 708 Two-Way Communication Systems Where a two-way communication system is provided to grain admittance to a building or facility or to	
audible and visible (flashing) alarms. 9 F230 and 708 Two-Way Communication Systems Where a two-way Communication system is provided to grain admittance to a building or facility or to	
communication system is provided to grain admittance to a building or facility or to	
communication system is provided to grain admittance to a building or facility or to	
visual signals. A light can be used to indicate visually that assistance is on the way. Signs indicating the meaning of visual signals should be provided. Handset cords, if provided, shall be 29 inches (735 mm) long minimum.	
ELEMENT 9 - DRINKING FOUNTAINS (ADA 211; ABA F211; ABAAS 305.3, 306.2, 306.3, 30	9, 602.2, 602.4, 602.6)
Individuals using wheelchairs need drinking fountains mounted low so they can reach the spout. They need to be able to pull up under the have difficulty using their hands need controls that can be easily operated.	e fountain or along its side. Persons who
1 F211.2 Minimum Number and 602.2 Clear Floor Space Where drinking fountains are provided on an accessible exterior site, on a floor, or within a secured area, no fewer than two drinking fountains shall be provided. (NOTE: A high/low combination drinking fountain may be used to meet this requirement. The object is to provide a low water outlet for wheelchair users and a high water outlet for those individuals who experience problems in bending.) Units shall have a clear floor or	
ground space measuring 30 inches (760 mm) minimum by 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum and positioned for a forward approach and centered on the unit. Knee clearance space under the fountain shall be between 9 inches (230 mm) and 27 inches (685 mm) above the finish floor or ground. Knee clearance shall extend 25 inches (635 mm) maximum under an element at 9 inches (230 mm) above the finish floor or ground. Where knee clearance is required under an element as part of a clear floor space, the knee clearance shall be 11 inches (280 mm) deep minimum at 9 inches (230 mm)	
above the finish floor or ground, and 8 inches (205 mm) deep minimum at 27 inches (685 mm) above the finish floor or ground.	
2 602.3 Operable Parts, 602.4 Spout Height, 602.5 Spout Location, and 602.6 Water Flow Operable parts shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist. Spout outlets shall be 36 inches (915 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. The spout shall be located 15 inches (380 mm) minimum from the vertical support and 5 inches (125 mm) maximum from the ground bumpers. The spout shall provide a flow of water 4 inches (100 mm) high minimum and shall be located 5 inches (125 mm) maximum from the front of the unit. Where a single drinking fountain (such as a "hi-lo unit") compiles with items 1 and 2, it shall be permitted to be substituted for two separate drinking fountains.	
3 602.7 Drinking Fountains for Standing Persons Where more than the minimum number of drinking fountains are provided, 50 percent of the total number of drinking fountains shall comply with Items 1 and 2 above. For the other 50 percent, spout outlets of drinking fountains for standing persons shall be 38 inches (965 mm) minimum and 43 inches (1090 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.	tached
4 306.3 Knee Clearance Knee clearance space under an element shall be between 9 Inches (230 mm) and 27 inches (685 mm) above the finish floor or ground. Where knee clearance is required under an element as part of a clear floor space, the knee clearance shall be 11 inches (280 mm) deep minimum at 9 inches (230 mm) above the finish floor or ground, and 8 inches (205 mm) deep minimum at 27 inches (685 mm) above the finish floor or ground.	
ELEMENT 10 – ASSEMBLY, MEETING AND CONFERENCE AREAS (ADA 221; ABA F206, P People using wheelchairs need a level area from which they can view the performance area. For a conference room, space for a wheel table and space at the conference table would be provided. Both the seating area and the performance area must be on an accessible need an auxiliary listening system.	shale to measuring late the coops and to the
1 F221.2.1.1 Number of Wheelchair Spaces in Assembly Areas Wheelchair Spaces shall comply as follows:	
Minimum Number of Number of Seats Required Wheelchair Spaces 4 to 25 1 26 to 50 2 51 to 150 4 151 to 300 5 301 to 500 6	
C Front CW. Little C	
Seats, and Designated Aisle Seats The floor or ground surface of wheelchair spaces shall be stable, firm, and slip resistant. Changes in level are not permitted. Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted.	

	ELEMENT 10 – ASSEMBLY, MEETING AND CONFERENCE AREAS (Continued) (ADA 221; ABA F206, F219, F221; ABAAS 802)					
3 802.1.4 Approach and 802.1.5 Overlap Wheelchair spaces shall adjoin accessible routes. Accessible routes shall not overlap wheelchair spaces. Because						
	accessible routes serving wheelchair spaces a space at wheelchair spaces, access to any wi wheelchair space. Wheelchair spaces shali r circulation paths" means alsle width required for the specific assembly occupancy. Where the required aisle width, the wheelchair space	t overlap wheelchair spaces. Because are not permitted to overlap the clear floor reelchair space cannot be through another ot overlap circulation peths. The term by applicable building or life safety codes the circulation path provided is wider than may intrude into that portion of the				
4	circulation path that is provided in excess of the 802.2 Lines of Sight Persons in wheelche a screen, performance area, or playing interest of the screen of the standard or standard spectation in feat of the screen of the scre	ir spaces shall be afforded lines of sight to ver the heads or between the shoulders of				
_	seated or standing spectators in front of whee 802.3 Companion Seats and 802.4 Det		1571			
	companion seats shall be located to provide a wheelchair spaces. The shoulder alignment measured 36 inches (915 mm) from the front of the companion seat shall be at the same e wheelchair space. Companion seats shall be amenities to the seating in the immediate are be movable. Where armrests are provided on or retractable armrests shall be provided on t aisle seat shall be identified by a sign or man	shoulder alignment with adjacent point of the wheelchair space shall be of the wheelchair space. The floor surface levation as the floor surface of the equivalent in size, quality, comfort, and a. Companion seats shall be permitted to in the seating in the immediate area, folding the aisle side of the seat. Each designated ker.				
L	F206.2.6 Performance Areas Where a performance area to an assembly seating are connect the assembly seating area with the p	ea, an accessible route shall directly performance area.	X			
	F219 Assistive Listening Systems If assembly area, assistive listening systems (vinfrared, etc.) shall be provided in each assembly area, etc.) shall be provided in each assembly the space. Twenty-five but no fewer than two, shall be hearing-aid of than one assembly area and the assembly a systems are under one management, the tot permitted to be calculated according to the trin the building provided that all receivers are an assembly area are served by an induction minimum number of receivers required to be required to be provided.	audio amplification is provided in the volume controls, wireless headphones, mbly area where audible communication is percent minimum of receivers provided, ompatible. Where a building contains more reas required to provide assistive listening all number of required receivers shall be total number of seats in the assembly areas usable with all systems. Where all seats in the loop assistive listening system, the	X			-
P	eople using wheelchairs need access into the	ABA F202.6.5.7, F225, F226; ABA break room and space to pull up to a table.	Tualra	tablee	provide	an accessible height surface. Beenle union wheelsheirs and
cl	learance. F226 Dining and Work Surfaces, 302 Clear Floor or Ground Space Where a consumption of food or drink, at least 5 pero dining surfaces shall provide for a clear floor minimum by 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum and ground surfaces shall be stable, firm, at surfaces. Five percent, but not less than on	rsing wheelchairs need seating with flat, clear 2 Floor or Ground Surfaces, 305 dining surfaces are provided for the ent of the seating or standing spaces at the r or ground space of 30 inches (760 mm) , with a forward positioned approach. Floor ad slip resistant. This also applies to work the. of permanently installed work surfaces	and or b	rencha	ton ab a	t prohibit access. Picnic tables need to be on an accessible route from the prohibit access, and work areas, as well as sufficient knee
a cl	F226 Dining and Work Surfaces, 30: Clear Floor or Ground Space Where a consumption of food or drink, at least 5 pero dining surfaces shall provide for a clear floor minimum by 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum and ground surfaces shall be stable, firm, at surfaces. Five percent, but not less than on used by employees in each work area must 2 306.3 Knee Clearance Knee clearance inches (230 mm) and 27 inches (685 mm) a clearance is required under an element as clearance shall be 11 inches (280 mm) dee finish floor or ground, and 8 inches (205 mm)	Efloor or Ground Surfaces, 305 If the seating or standing spaces at the ent of the seating or standing spaces at the ror ground space of 30 inches (760 mm), with a forward positioned approach. Floor and slip resistant. This also applies to work the, of permanently installed work surfaces be accessible. Space under an element shall be between 9 above the finish floor or ground. Where knee on minimum at 9 inches (230 mm) shave the position of the space inches (230 mm) shave the	ags or t floor s	rencha	ton ab a	t prohibit across. Disgis tables used to be on an eggeneitte seut-
a c 1	learance. F226 Dining and Work Surfaces, 30: Clear Floor or Ground Space Where a consumption of food or drink, at least 5 pero dining surfaces shall provide for a clear floor minimum by 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum and ground surfaces shall be stable, firm, at surfaces. Five percent, but not less than on used by employees in each work area must 2 306.3 Knee Clearance Knee clearance inches (230 mm) and 27 inches (685 mm) a clearance is required under an element as a clearance shall be 11 inches (280 mm) dee	Prior or Ground Surfaces, 305 Idining surfaces are provided for the sent of the seating or standing spaces at the ror ground space of 30 inches (760 mm), with a forward positioned approach. Floor ad slip resistant. This also applies to work see, of permanently installed work surfaces be accessible. Space under an element shall be between 9 shove the finish floor or ground. Where knee part of a clear floor space, the knee por minimum at 9 inches (230 mm) above the m) deep minimum at 27 inches (685 mm)	ags or l	pace in	s do not	t prohibit across. Disgis tables used to be on an eggeneitte seut-
a cl 1	learance. F226 Dining and Work Surfaces, 302 Clear Floor or Ground Space Where of consumption of food or drink, at least 5 perodining surfaces shall provide for a clear floor minimum by 48 Inches (1220 mm) minimum and ground surfaces shall be stable, firm, as surfaces. Five percent, but not less than on used by employees in each work area must 2 306.3 Knee Clearance Knee clearance inches (230 mm) and 27 Inches (685 mm) a clearance is required under an element as particular consumption of the finish floor or ground. 3 902.3 Height The tops of dining or work aminimum and 34 Inches (865 mm) maximum and 35 Inches (865 mm) maximum and 35 Inches (865 mm) maximum and 36 Inches (865 mm) maximum and 37 Inches (865 mm) maximum and 38 Inches (865 mm) maximum and 38 Inches (865 mm) maximum and 80 Inches (865 mm) and 8	Price of depository, vending or change of depository, vending the finish floor or ground Surfaces, 305 dining surfaces are provided for the sent of the seating or standing spaces at the ror ground space of 30 inches (760 mm), with a forward positioned approach. Floor and slip resistant. This also applies to work the, of permanently installed work surfaces be accessible. Space under an element shall be between 9 before the finish floor or ground. Where knee part of a clear floor space, the knee of a clear floor space, the knee of minimum at 9 inches (230 mm) above the n) deep minimum at 27 inches (685 mm) Sturfaces shall be 28 inches (710 mm) above the finish floor or ground. achines, Change Machines, and Mail och type of depository, vending or change 1309 Operable Parts. Where mail boxes	ags or lands	pace in	s do not	t prohibit access. Picnic tables need to be on an accessible route f tables, counters, and work areas, as well as sufficient knee
1 2 3 4	F226 Dining and Work Surfaces, 30: Clear Floor or Ground Space Where a consumption of food or drink, at least 5 perodining surfaces shall provide for a clear floor minimum by 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum and ground surfaces shall be stable, firm, a surfaces. Five percent, but not less than on used by employees in each work area must 2 306.3 Knee Clearance Knee clearance inches (230 mm) and 27 inches (885 mm) a clearance is required under an element as a clearance shall be 11 inches (280 mm) dee finish floor or ground, and 8 inches (205 mm above the finish floor or ground. 3 902.3 Height The tops of dining or work siminimum and 34 inches (865 mm) maximum from the finish floor or ground, at least one of ear machine shall comply with guidelines under are provided in an interior location, at least comply with 309.	Effoor or Ground Surfaces, 305 Illining surfaces are provided for the ent of the seating or standing spaces at the r or ground space of 30 inches (760 mm) , with a forward positioned approach. Floor nd slip resistant. This also applies to work the, of permanently installed work surfaces be accessible. space under an element shall be between 9 between the finish floor or ground. Where knee part of a clear floor space, the knee part of a clear floor space, the knee part of a clear floor space, the knee part of a clear floor or ground. The part of the provided from the standard of the space of the space and the finish floor or ground. Surfaces shall be 28 inches (710 mm) The above the finish floor or ground. achines, Change Machines, and Mail or type of depository, vending or change or 309 Operable Parts. Where mail boxes 5 percent, but no fewer than one shall et is provided in accessible spaces, at least uidelines. Types of storage include, but are	ags or lands	pace in	s do not	t prohibit access. Picnic tables need to be on an accessible route f tables, counters, and work areas, as well as sufficient knee
a c 1	learance. F226 Dining and Work Surfaces, 302 Clear Floor or Ground Space Where of consumption of food or drink, at least 5 perodining surfaces shall provide for a clear floor minimum by 48 Inches (1220 mm) minimum and ground surfaces shall be stable, firm, at surfaces. Five percent, but not less than on used by employees in each work area must 2 306.3 Knee Clearance Knee clearance inches (230 mm) and 27 Inches (885 mm) at clearance is required under an element as a clearance shall be 11 inches (280 mm) dee finish floor or ground, and 8 inches (205 mm above the finish floor or ground. 3 902.3 Height The tops of dining or work a minimum and 34 inches (865 mm) maximum and 34 inches (865 mm) maximum and 34 inches (865 mm) maximum are provided in an interior location, at least comply with 309. 5 F225 Storage Facilities Where storage one of each type shall follow accessibility ground limited to, closets, cabinets, shelves, clearance in the control of the	Effoor or Ground Surfaces, 305 Illining surfaces are provided for the ent of the seating or standing spaces at the r or ground space of 30 inches (760 mm) , with a forward positioned approach. Floor nd slip resistant. This also applies to work the, of permanently installed work surfaces be accessible. space under an element shall be between 9 between the finish floor or ground. Where knee part of a clear floor space, the knee part of a clear floor space, the knee part of a clear floor space, the knee part of a clear floor or ground. The part of the provided from the standard of the space of the space and the finish floor or ground. Surfaces shall be 28 inches (710 mm) The above the finish floor or ground. achines, Change Machines, and Mail or type of depository, vending or change or 309 Operable Parts. Where mail boxes 5 percent, but no fewer than one shall et is provided in accessible spaces, at least uidelines. Types of storage include, but are	ags or the floor s	pace in	s do not	t prohibit access. Picnic tables need to be on an accessible route f tables, counters, and work areas, as well as sufficient knee
a c 1	learance. F226 Dining and Work Surfaces, 302 Clear Floor or Ground Space Where of consumption of food or drink, at least 5 perodining surfaces shall provide for a clear floor minimum by 48 Inches (1220 mm) minimum and ground surfaces shall be stable, firm, as surfaces. Five percent, but not less than on used by employees in each work area must 2 306.3 Knee Clearance Knee clearance inches (230 mm) and 27 inches (685 mm) a clearance is required under an element as a clearance shall be 11 inches (280 mm) definish floor or ground. 3 902.3 Height The tops of dining or work a minimum and 34 inches (865 mm) maximum and 34 inches (865 mm) maximum and 34 inches (865 mm) maximum are provided in an interior location, at least comply with 309. 5 F225 Storage Facilities Where storage one of each type shall follow accessibility grout limited to, closets, cabinets, shelves, cl. 811 Storage for detailed specifications.	Effoor or Ground Surfaces, 305 Illining surfaces are provided for the ent of the seating or standing spaces at the r or ground space of 30 inches (760 mm) , with a forward positioned approach. Floor nd slip resistant. This also applies to work the, of permanently installed work surfaces be accessible. space under an element shall be between 9 between the finish floor or ground. Where knee part of a clear floor space, the knee part of a clear floor space, the knee part of a clear floor space, the knee part of a clear floor or ground. The part of the provided from the standard of the space of the space and the finish floor or ground. Surfaces shall be 28 inches (710 mm) The above the finish floor or ground. achines, Change Machines, and Mail or type of depository, vending or change or 309 Operable Parts. Where mail boxes 5 percent, but no fewer than one shall et is provided in accessible spaces, at least uidelines. Types of storage include, but are	ags or the floor s	pace in	s do not	t prohibit access. Picnic tables need to be on an accessible route f tables, counters, and work areas, as well as sufficient knee
a c 1	learance. F226 Dining and Work Surfaces, 30: Clear Floor or Ground Space Where of Clear Floor or Ground Space Where of Consumption of food or drink, at least 5 perodining surfaces shall provide for a clear floor minimum by 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum and ground surfaces shall be stable, firm, as surfaces. Five percent, but not less than on used by employees in each work area must 2 306.3 Knee Clearance Knee clearance inches (230 mm) and 27 inches (885 mm) at clearance is required under an element as precious clearance shall be 11 inches (280 mm) deefinish floor or ground, and 8 inches (205 mm above the finish floor or ground. 3 902.3 Height The tops of dining or work syminimum and 34 inches (865 mm) maximum from the finish floor or ground, at least one of earnachine shall comply with guidelines under are provided in an interior location, at least comply with 309. 5 F225 Storage Facilities Where storage one of each type shall follow accessibility on tilmited to, closets, cabinets, shelves, clearance of cabinets, cabinets, shelves, clearance of cabinets, cabinets, chearance of cabinets, cabinets, cabinets, cabinets, cabinets, cabin	Ising wheelchairs need seating with flat, clear Price Floor or Ground Surfaces, 305 Idining surfaces are provided for the ent of the seating or standing spaces at the r or ground space of 30 inches (760 mm) , with a forward positioned approach. Floor and slip resistant. This also applies to work te, of permanently installed work surfaces be accessible. space under an element shall be between 9 blove the finish floor or ground. Where knee part of a clear floor space, the knee p minimum at 9 inches (230 mm) above the n) deep minimum at 27 inches (685 mm) surfaces shall be 28 inches (710 mm) m above the finish floor or ground. achines, Change Machines, and Mail och type of depository, vending or change r 309 Operable Parts. Where mail boxes 5 percent, but no fewer than one shall a is provided in accessible spaces, at least uidelines. Types of storage include, but are othes rods, hooks, and drawers. Refer to	ags or the floor s	pace in	s do not	t prohibit access. Picnic tables need to be on an accessible route f tables, counters, and work areas, as well as sufficient knee See Attached
1 2 3 4	learance. F226 Dining and Work Surfaces, 302 Clear Floor or Ground Space Where of consumption of food or drink, at least 5 perodining surfaces shall provide for a clear floor minimum by 48 Inches (1220 mm) minimum and ground surfaces shall be stable, firm, at surfaces. Five percent, but not less than on used by employees in each work area must 2 306.3 Knee Clearance Knee clearance inches (230 mm) and 27 inches (685 mm) at clearance is required under an element as a clearance shall be 11 inches (280 mm) dee finish floor or ground. 3 902.3 Height The tops of dining or work of minimum and 34 inches (865 mm) maximum and 34 inches (865 mm) and inches	raing wheelchairs need seating with flat, clear 2. Floor or Ground Surfaces, 305 Idining surfaces are provided for the eart of the seating or standing spaces at the r or ground space of 30 inches (760 mm) , with a forward positioned approach. Floor nd slip resistant. This also applies to work the, of permanently installed work surfaces be accessible. Space under an element shall be between 9 shove the finish floor or ground. Where knee part of a clear floor space, the knee part of a clear floor space, the knee n) deep minimum at 27 inches (685 mm) Surfaces shall be 28 inches (710 mm) m above the finish floor or ground. achines, Change Machines, and Mail of type of depository, vending or change r 309 Operable Parts. Where mail boxes 5 percent, but no fewer than one shall et is provided in accessible spaces, at least uidelines. Types of storage include, but are othes rods, hooks, and drawers. Refer to	ags or the floor s	pace in	s do not	see Attached C., SIGNATURE d. DATE

Element	Review Item	Comments/Measurements/Special Conditions
1	4a	Stutsman County intends to apply for an ADA grant to ensure the parking lots are compliant by Spring of 2012.
1	4b	Stutsman County intends to apply for an ADA grant to ensure the parking lots are compliant by Spring of 2012.
1	6	Stutsman County intends to apply for an ADA grant to ensure the parking lots are compliant by Spring of 2012.
2	2	Stutsman County intends to apply for an ADA grant to ensure the parking lots are compliant by Spring of 2012.
2	5	Stutsman County intends to apply for an ADA grant to ensure the parking lots are compliant by Spring of 2012.
3	3	Stutsman County intends to apply for an ADA grant to ensure the ramps are compliant by Spring of 2012.
3	9	Curb ramp in south parking lot is too steep - Stutsman County intends to apply for an ADA grant to ensure the curb ramp is compliant by Spring of 2012.
3	10	Curb ramp in south parking lot is not wholly contained within the markings - Stutsman County intends to apply for an ADA grant to ensure the curb ramp is compliant by Spring of 2012.
3	11c	Guardrails are square, not circular - Stutsman County intends to apply for an ADA grant to ensure the guardrails are compliant by Spring of 2012.
3	11d	Guardrails are square, not circular - Stutsman County intends to apply for an ADA grant to ensure the guardrails are compliant by Spring of 2012.
3	11e	Guardrails are square, not circular - Stutsman County intends to apply for an ADA grant to ensure the guardrails are compliant by Spring of 2012.
5	3	Clear Width is too narrow - Stutsman County intends to apply for an ADA grant to ensure the bathrooms are compliant by 2012, however, the main floor bathrooms should be compliant by December, 2011.
5	4	At this time, only ambulatory stalls are provided. Stutsman County intends to apply for an ADA grant to ensure the bathrooms are compliant by 2012, however, the main floor bathrooms should be compliant by December, 2011.
5	ба	Stutsman County intends to apply for an ADA grant to ensure the bathrooms are compliant by 2012, however, the main floor bathrooms should be compliant by December, 2011.

5	6b	At this time, only ambulatory stalls are provided. Stutsman County intends to apply for an ADA grant to ensure the bathrooms are compliant by 2012, however, the main floor bathrooms should be compliant by December, 2011.
5	8	Door is placed directly in front of toilet and swings into the required maneuvering space. Stutsman County intends to apply for an ADA grant to ensure the bathrooms are compliant by 2012, however, the main floor bathrooms should be compliant by December, 2011.
6	3	Elevators are not destination oriented. Stutsman County intends to apply for a grant to fix these issues, however, at this time, no deadline has been set.
6	9	All of the emergency buttons are clustered together except for the fire emergency, which is placed on top. However, there is a general "emergency" button located at the bottom. No tactile characters accompany the emergency buttons. In addition, the tactical and braille characters of the floor designations are located directly to the right, not left of the buttons. Stutsman County intends to apply for a grant to fix these issues, however, at this time, no deadline has been set.
7	3	Handrails do not exceed slop. After the bathrooms and parking lots are compliant, Stutsman County intends to apply for an ADA grant to correct this problem, however, at this time, no deadline has been set.
8	1	Currently, there are no signs in the parking lots. However, Stutsman County intends to apply for an ADA grant and should have the parking lot signs within compliance by December 31, 2011.
8	5	Public telephones are not handicap accessible. After the bathrooms and parking lots are compliant, Stutsman County intends to apply for a grant to fix these issues, however, at this time, no deadline has been set.
9	1	Two or more water fountains are not provided. In addition, no handicap accessible water fountains are provided. As such, Stutsman County intends to apply for an ADA grant to correct this problem, however, at this time, no deadline has been set.
9	4	The drinking fountains are 28 inches high. As such, Stutsman County intends to apply for an ADA grant to correct this problem, however, at this time, no deadline has been set.

11	2	Knee space is not provided and the countertops are too high in the auditors office as well as the break rooms. As such, Stutsman County intends to apply for an ADA grant to correct this problem, however, at this time, no deadline has been set.
11	3	Knee space is not provided and the countertops are too high in the auditors office as well as the break rooms. As such, Stutsman County intends to apply for an ADA grant to correct this problem, however, at this time, no deadline has been set.
		VIII

Americans with Disabilities Transition Plan

County:

Stutsman County

Building:

Memorial Building

Guidelines:

ADA/504 Technical Assistance Handbook Accessibility Guidelines

Contact:

If you believe you will need an accommodation to use the Memorial Building, please

contact the Auditor's Office at 701-252-9035.

ADA/504 TRANSITION PLAN OUTLINE

Name of Person Completing this Form Sandy Eckelberg

Title Accounts & Property Coordinator

Date June 26, 2007

Name and Address of Facility Memorial Building 116 lst St E Jamestown, ND 58401

Necessary structural changes (list feature(s) and how each is inaccessible):

- 1) Building lacks adequate informational and directional signs.
- 2) Building lacks adequate alarms and detectable warnings.
- 3) Building lacks a fire escape ladder from second floor.
- 4) Building lacks areas of rescue assistance.
- 5) Handrails to upper and lower levels are not fully compliant. See comments on page 58.
- 6) Lower level restrooms are not accessible. Entrance doors are too narrow; interior spaces do not have adequate turn radiuses; stall doors and partitions are too narrow; urinals, sinks, mirrors, towel and toilet tissue dispensers are mounted to high; there are no grab bars; plumbing is exposed and not insulated.

Applicable UFAS or ADAAG standard:

- 1) ADAAG 4.1, 4.30
- 2) ADAAG 4.4
- 3) no standard
- 4) ADAAG 4.3.11
- 5) ADAAG 4.9.4
- 6) ADAAG 4.13.5, 4.16, 4.17, 4.19, 4.18, 4.27

Type of action to be taken: If no action is anticipated because it is an "Undue Burden" or is not "Readily Achievable", provide an explanation for the determination.

- 1) Install informational and directional signs.
- 2) Install alarms and detectable warnings.
- 3) Install a fire escape ladder.
- 4) Building meets local fire safety regulations. As of this time, no action an anticipated, however, the issue may be readdressed in the future.
- 5) At this time, no action is anticipated due not "Readily Achievable."

 To fix handrail extension, the handrails would have to protuude into accessible foutes.
- 6) Remove existing wall and partitions to widen entrances, increase interior floor space and increase size of stalls. Install fixtures at correct heights.

Enclose plumbing in walls where practical and insulate exposed plumbing.

Person Responsible for Overseeing Action:	Noel A. Johnson Chief Operating Officer, Stutsman County
	onier operating officer, stateman county
Project Date to Initiate Action: Issue 1-3 Issue 6:	3: projected date to initiate is June 2008. projected schedule to initiate in 2007.
Projected Date to Complete Action: Issue	es 1-3: projected completion date is September
•	2008.
Issue	e 6: projected completion date is 2007.
	•
Projected Cost to Complete Project: The	county has requested estimates for these
projects but have yet to receive	them.
	mplete project is \$72,750.
Issue 6: projected cost to cor	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
issue 6: projected cost to com	
issue 6: projected cost to com	

Facility Memorial Building

Address 116 1st St E, Jamestown ND 58401

Reviewer Sandy Eckelberg and Renee Valenta

ELEMENT 1: ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

Need: Persons who use wheelchairs, walk with difficulty or use walking aids such as crutches, canes, walkers, etc., need a wide, smooth, level, firm surface to get from place to place. Steep slopes are difficult or impossible for many people who use wheelchairs to negotiate, especially if they have limited use of their shoulders. Small steps and bumps can block the front caster wheels of wheelchairs and trip people who walk with difficulty. Steps and stairs are impossible for people in wheelchairs, and exhausting for many others. Soft, uneven, or rough surfaces can be very difficult for wheelchair to traverse, and surface openings can catch crutch and cane tips, or even wheelchair wheels. Visually-impaired people need a path that is free from hazards including low hanging or protruding objects which cannot be detected by a cane. Basically an accessible route is a clear path 36" wide and 80" high with a continuous smooth surface. Such a path must have no vertical changes in level greater than ½", and if it connects floors or levels, must do so by ramps, elevators or lifts. An accessible route must connect all the accessible spaces in the facility from the walks and paths and parking outside, through the entrance to the accessible hallways, doors, elevators, toilet rooms, drinking fountains, and special use facilities inside.

UFAS New ADAAG New Actual Characteristic & Characteristic & Construction Construction Measurement Necessary UFAS Reference ADAAG Reference Requirement Requirement OfFinding Changes Ground level is acceptable, 1. Number 1. Number At least one acces-Same elevator serves upper 4.1.2(1)4.1.2(1) sible route shall & lower levels (p. 5) (p. 5) connect parts of the 4.3.2 (p. 15) 4.3.2 (p. 16) facility. 2. Width 2. Width Min: 36" clear greater Same 4.3.3 (p. 18) 4.3.3 (p. 16) except at doors than 36" 3. Passing Space passing route at lower 3. Passing Space If route is less 60" x Same 4.3.4 (p. 18) 4.3.4 (p. 16) level stairway is less 60" passing space min. of every 200' than 6011, there is an acceptable passing space. 4. Head Room 4. Head Room Min: 80" clear Same 4.3.5 (p. 16) 4.3.3 (p. 18) _Acceptable 4.4.2 (p. 22) 5. Surface Texture 5. Surface Texture Non-Slip Same Surfaces are either tile 4.3.6 (p. 18) 4.3.6 (p. 16) Firm with carpet tunners or 4.5 (p. 22) 4.5 (p. 22) Stable short pile carpet. 6. Slope 6. Slope Not to exceed 1:20. Same Acceptable 4.3.7 (p.18) If greater than 1:20 4.3.7 (p. 19) apply criteria for ramps and curb ramps (See Elements 3 & 4)

Characteristic &	Characteristic &	UFAS New Construction	ADAAG New Construction	Actual Measurement	Necessary
UFAS Reference 7. Changes in Levels 4.3.8 (p. 9)	ADAAG Reference 7. Changes in Levels 4.3.8 (p. 19)	Requirement If greater than .5" then curb ramp (Element 3) ramp (Element 4), elevator (Element 7), or platform lift (Element 8) applies	Requirement Same	OfFinding There is a r sidewalk to Therewis a c parking.	entrance.
8. Gratings 4.5.4 (p. 22) Fig. 8(h) (p. 23)	8. Gratings 4.5.4 (p. 24) Fig. 8(h) (p. 22 & 23)	Max:.5" wide in direction of route except at doors	Same	N/A	

Facility	Memorial Building
Address	116 1st St E, Jamestown ND 58401
Reviewer	Sandy Eckelberg & Renee Valenta

ELEMENT 2: PARKING

Need: Many individuals with handicaps drive their own cars or vans, and need parking spaces which are wide enough to open car doors fully and get out with a wheelchair or mobility aid, are close to the building or facility they are going to, and are on an accessible route from the parking lot to the building or facility which it serves.

			"	1	
Characteristic & UFAS Reference	Characteristic & ADAAG Reference	UFAS New Construction Requirement	ADAAG New Construction Requirement	Actual Measurement Of Finding	Necessary Changes
1. Number 4.1.1(5) (p. 5)	1. Number 4.1.2(5) (p. 5)	At least one if any visitor parking is provided by agency. More depending on number of spaces provided.	Same	1 space	
2. Location 4.6.2 (p. 23)	2. Location 4.6.2 (p. 25)	Closest to accessible entrance; on accessible route	Same	Acceptable	
3. Width of Space 4.6.3 (p. 23)	3. Width of Space 4.6.3 (p. 25)	Min. 96" wide	Same	Parallel to street	
4. Width of Space and Access Aisle 4.6.3 (p. 23)	4. Width of Space and Access Aisle 4.6.3 (p. 25)	Adjacent to space; min 60" wide	Same	Parallel to street	
5. Slope of Space and Access Aisle 4.6.3 (p. 23)	5. Slope of Space and Access Aisle 4.6.3 (p. 25)	Max: 1:50	Same	N/A	
6. Signage on Space 4.6.4 (p. 23)	6. Signage on Space 4.6.4 (p. 25)	Sign on space showing symbol of access	Same	Acceptable	
			1		

Facility	Memorial Building					
Address	116 1st St E, Jamestown ND 58401					
Reviewer	Sandy Eckelberg & Renee Valenta					

ELEMENT 3: CURB RAMPS

Need: Curbs represent a significant barrier for many individuals with handicaps. Properly designed curb ramps eliminate these barriers for persons in wheelchairs and persons using other mobility aids. Curb ramps are an essential part of an accessible route.

Characteristic & UFAS Reference	Characteristic & ADAAG Reference	UFAS New Construction Requirement	ADAAG New Construction Requirement	Actual Measurement Of Finding	Necessary Changes
1. Number & Location 4.7.1 (p. 24)	1. Number & Location 4.7.1 (p. 26)	Whenever an accessible route crosses a curb	Same	1	
2. Slope 4.7.2 (p. 24)	2. Slope 4.7.2 (p. 26)	Max: 1:12	Same	Acceptable	
3. Width 4.7.3 (p. 25)	3. Width 4.7.3 (p. 26)	Min. 36"	Same	Acceptable	
4. Surface 4.7.4 (p. 25)	4. Surface 4.7.4 (p. 26)	Firm Stable Non-slip	Same	Concrete with ridges	
5. Side Design 4.7.5 (p. 25)	5. Side Design 4.7.5 (p. 26)	If where pedestrians walk or if no hand- rails or guard rails, then must have flared sides and max. slope of flare 1:10	Same	Acceptable	

Facility	Memorial Building
•	
Address	116 1st St E, Jamestown ND 58401
Reviewer	Sandy Eckelberg and Renee Valenta

ELEMENT 4: RAMPS

Need: Persons in wheelchairs who use ramps need the ramps to be gently sloped, to have handrails, to be protected from drop offs, to have a smooth, stable surface, and to have level top and bottom

platforms along the way for resting and turning.

Characteristic & UFAS Reference	Characteristic & ADAAG Reference	UFAS New Construction Requirement	ADAAG New Construction Requirement	Actual Measurement Of Finding	Necessary Changes
1. Number & Location 4.8.1 (p. 25) 4.3.7 (p. 18)	1. Number & Location 4.8.1 (p. 27) 4.3.7 (p. 19)	Any part of an accessible route with a slope greater than 1:20	Same	l ramp on accessible route	
2. Slope 4.8.2 (p. 25)	2. Slope 4.8.2 (p. 27)	Least possible; max. 1:12 except curb ramps (See Element 3)	Same	Acceptable	
3. Cross Slope 4.8.6 (p. 27)	3. Cross Slope 4.8.6 (p. 29)	Мах. 1:50	Same	N/A	
4. Surfaces 4.8.6 (p. 27) 4.5.1 (p. 22)	4. Surfaces 4.8.6 (p. 29) 4.5.1 (p. 22)	Slip resistant Firm Stable	Same	Concrete	
5. Handrails 4.8.5 (p. 25)	5. Handrails 4.8.5 (p. 29)	If ramp rise is more than 6" and run is more than 72", handrails 30" to 34" high extending 1' beyond top and bottom of ramp shall be provided	Same, except 34" to 38"	Acceptable	
6. Edge Protection . 4.8.7 (p. 27)	6. Edge Protection 4.8.7 (p. 30)	Ramp must have walls, railing, projecting surfaces, or curbs at least 2" high to prevent slipping off ramp	Same	Acceptable, Handrail & wall	
7. Landings 4.8.4 (p. 25)	7. Landings 4.8.4 (p. 29)	Level landing as wide as ramp and min. 60" long at top and bottom of ramp and each turn of ramp	Same	Bottom is at level, top i of building. Turn is acce	s lobby
8. Clear Width 4.8.3 (p. 25)	8. Clear Width 4.8.3 (p. 29)	Min: 36"	Same	Acceptable	

Facility	Memorial Building
Address	116 lst St E, Jamestown ND 58401
Reviewer	Sandy Eckelberg and Renee Valenta

ELEMENT 5: ENTRANCES AND INTERIOR DOORS

Need: Persons with mobility impairments need a building entrance that provides a wide, smooth, level or ramped route connecting the site with the building interior. Entrance doors need to be wide, have adequate space for maneuvering on both the pull and push sides, and require light pressure and no twisting or fine movements to operate. The biggest problem at entrances is usually a change in level which requires steps or stairs. These barriers must be identified and corrected by grading, ramping, or adding a lift. Therefore, an accessible building entrance combines the requirements of an accessible route and accessible doors. In addition, since building entrances often involve steps or stairs or other changes in level such as terraces, porches, etc., the requirements for ramps or lifts may also apply. Persons with mobility impairment need doors that are wide enough to pass through without bumping into the sides. They need to be able to be out of the way of the swing of the door while pulling it open. People with limited use of hands, arms, and shoulders need hardware that is easily operated without tight grasping or twisting.

Characteristic & UFAS Reference	Characteristic & ADAAG Reference	UFAS New Construction Requirement	ADAAG New Construction Requirement	Actual Measurement Of Finding	Necessary Changes
1. Number 4.1.2 ((8) (p. 6)	1. Number 4.1.2 (8) (p. 8)	At least one principle entrance must be accessible	At least 50% of all public entrances must be accessible	l of 2 are accessible	
2. Location 4.38.2 (p. 15)	2. Location 4.3.2 (p. 16)	On an accessible route	Same	1 of 2	
3. Type 4.13.2 (p. 33)	3. Type 4.13.2 (p. 36)	Standard single or double-leaf hinged door, i.e., not re- volving doors or turnstiles	Same	Entrance has leaf hinged, Assisted. Interior has entrance	double- Power- same as
4. Width 4.13.5 (p. 33) Fig. 24 (p. 33)	4. Width 4.13.5 (p. 36) Fig. 24 (p. 36)	Min. 32" clear opening. If double leaf with independently operated leaves then one must be min. 32" clear	Same	Acceptable	
5. Hardware 4.13.9 (p. 36)	5. Hardware 4.13.9 (p. 36)	Max: height 48". Push/pull type or level operated	Same	Lever-operat onmentrance U-handles on	and lobby.
6. Opening Force 4.13.11 (p. 36) See ANSI, A117.1, 4.13.11 (p.43)	6. Opening Force 4.13.11 (p. 36) See ANSI, A117.1, 4.13.11 (p. 36)	Max. 8.5 lbf. ext. hinged door, 5 lbf. int. hinged, sliding, or folding	Same	Acceptable	

Characteristic & UFAS Reference	Characteristic & ADAAG Reference	UFAS New Construction Requirement	ADAAG New Construction Requirement	Actual Measurement Of Finding	Necessary Changes
7. Thresholds at Doorways 4.13.8 (p. 36)	7. Thresholds at Doorways 4.13.8 (p. 36)	Max. 5" high with leveled edged; Max slope 1:2	Same	Acceptable	
8. Floor at Door Way 4.13.6 (p. 36) Fig. 25 (p. 34 & 35)	8. Floor at Door Way 4.13.6 (p. 36) Fig. 25 (p. 38 & 39)	Depends on door, See Fig 25	Same		el and clear able surface
					·
					·

Facility <u>M</u>	lemorial Buildir	ıg				
Address <u>1</u>	Address 116 1st St E, Jamestown ND 58401					
Reviewer Sandy Eckelberg and Renee Valenta						
		ELEMENT 6:	STAIRS	<u> </u>		
Need: Individua	ds with handicaps 1	need accessible sta	irs to the entranc	e of the facility.*		
Facility has	ramp at entran	ce. Survey of :	stairs refers	to interior	stairs	
Characteristic & UFAS Reference	Characteristic & ADAAG Reference	UFAS New Construction Requirement	ADAAG New Construction Requirement	Actual Measurement Of Finding	Necessary Changes	
1. Treads & Risers 4.9.2 (p. 27)	1. Treads & Risers 4.9.2 (p. 30)	Treads no less than 11" wide	Same .	Treads = 11"		
2. Handrails 4.9.4 (p. 27)	2. Handrails 4.9.4 (p. 30)	Handrails on both sides of stairways	Same	Acceptable		
Comments: Har	drail to secon	d floor is obs	ructed by se	curity gate	4.904(4)	
At .	ends of handra	ils, thereids		12" of handra	il parallel	
At	ends of handra	l ils, there is :	4.9.4(2) not at least	one tread wid	th of sloping	
han	drail plus at ser. 4.9.4(2)	least 12" of h	orizontal han	drail beyond	the bottom	
4.1.	7.7.4(2)					
·						
				,		
	-					

Facility	Memorial Building	
Address	116 lst St E, Jamestown ND 58401	
Reviewer	Sandy Eckelberg and Renee Valenta	

ELEMENT 7: ELEVATORS

Need: All individuals with handicaps benefit from a building which has elevators. To be usable the elevators must provide adequate maneuvering space, time to get to and enter the cab, and must be conveniently located and have marked controls. Blind persons need elevators with audibly indicate direction of travel and floors passed or arrived at, and which have tactile markings at all controls. Hearing-impaired persons need all this information to be visual.

					
Characteristic & UFAS Reference	Characteristic & ADAAG Reference	UFAS New Construction Requirement	ADAAG New Construction Requirement	Actual Measurement Of Finding	Necessary Changes
1. Number 4.1.2(5) (p. 5)		At least one serving each level on an accessible route in a multi-siory facility, where levels are not connected by ramps	Not required if building has less than 3,00 sq. ft. per floor or is less than three stories, unless building is a shopping mall, shopping center, or health care provider office	l elevator s all levëls	ervices
2. Location 4.3.8 (p. 19) 4.10.1 (p. 30)	2. Location 4.3.8 (p. 19) 4.10.1 (p. 30)	On an accessible route	Same	Acceptable	
3. Туре 4.10.2 (р. 30)	3. Type 4.10.2 (p. 30)	Passenger automatic self-leveling with reopening devices		Acceptable	
4. Elevator Cars 4.10.9 (p. 30) Fig. 22 (p. 31)	4. Elevator Cars 4.10.9 (p. 33 & 34) Fig. 22 (p. 34)	Min. side opening 51" x 68" Min. front opening 51" x 80"	Same	Acceptable	
5. Hall Call Button 4.10.3 (p. 30)	5. Hall Call Button 4.10.3 (p. 30)	Centered 42" or less from floor, lighted	Same	Acceptable	
6. Car Controls 4.10.12 (p. 31)	6. Car Controls 4.10.12 (p. 34)	Highest control 48". Buttons at least 3/4" and marked with raised characters	Same	Acceptable	
7. Elevator Doors 4.10.8 (p. 31)	7. Elevator Doors 4.10.8 (p. 33)	Door remains open 3 seconds	Same	Acceptable	

Facility	Memorial Building
Address	116 1st St E, Jamestown ND 58401
Reviewer	Sandy Eckelberg and Renee Valenta

ELEMENT 8: LIFTS

Need: Lifts are not acceptable in new construction, but they can be a successful solution to existing steps and stairs that cannot be ramped or otherwise modified. In addition to meeting State and local code requirements, lifts must meet requirements for clear floor space, floor, surface, and controls.

					
Characteristic & UFAS Reference	Characteristic & ADAAG Reference	UFAS New Construction Requirement	ADAAG New Construction Requirement	Actual Measurement Of Finding	Necessary Changes
1. Number 4.1.2(5) (p. 5-6) 4.11.1 (p. 33)	1. Number 4.1.3 (p. 7)	May be used in lieu of elevator	Exception 4	No lifts at facility.	this
2. Clear Floor Space 4.2.4 (p. 14)	2. Clear Floor Space 4.2.4 (p. 15)	Min. 30" x 48"	Same		
3. Height of Controls 4.27.3 (p. 45)	3. Height of Controls 4.27.3 (p. 52)	48" max. front approach; 54 max. parallel approach; one hand operation	Same		
	·				

Memorial Building
116 1st St E, Jamestown ND 58401
Sandy Eckelberg and Renee Valenta

ELEMENT 9: DRINKING FOUNTAINS

Need: Persons in wheelchairs need drinking fountains mounted low enough so that they can reach the spout. They also need to be able to pull up under the fountain or along its side. Persons who have difficulty using their hands need controls that can be easily operated.*
*Only fountain surveyed was in main lobby.

				•	
Characteristic & UFAS Reference	Characteristic & ADAAG Reference	UFAS New Construction Requirement	ADAAG New Construction Requirement	Actual Measurement Of Finding	Necessary Changes
1. Number 4.1.2(9) (p. 6)	1. Number 4.1.3(10) (p. 8)	50% on each floor. If only one is available, it must be accessible	50% on each floor. If only one is on a floor, it must be accessible for individuals in wheelchairs, and for those who have difficulty bending stooping	l in lobby	
2. Location 4.3.2(2) (p. 15)	2. Location 4.3.2(2) (p. 8)	On an accessible route	Same	Acceptable	
3. Height 4.15.2 (p. 36) Fig 27 (p. 37)	3. Height 4.15.2 (p. 40) Fig 27 (p. 41)	Spout mounted 36" above floor	Same	Acceptable	
4. Controls 4.15.4 (p. 36) 4.27.4 (p. 45)	4. Controls 4.15.4 (p. 40) 4.27.4 (p. 52)	Operable with one hand without grasping or twisting	Same	Yes, push bar	
5. Clearance 4.15.5 (p. 36) Fig. 27 (p. 37)	5. Clearance 4.15.5 (p. 40) Fig. 27 (p. 41)	Wall mounted bottom of apron to floor 27" min. Built in: 30" x 48" min. in front of foundation	Same	Acceptable	

Facility	Memorial Building	ļ
Address	116 1st St E, Jamestown ND 58401	
Reviewer	Sandy Eckelberg	į

ELEMENT 10: TOILET ROOMS- Lower Level

Need: Persons with mobility impairments need toilet facilities that they can get to and use easily and safely. Fixtures need adequate clear floor space for close approach and turning, and some require sturdily mounted grab bars for support or transfer. Controls and hardware must be within reach and easily operable. Hot, sharp, abrasive, or protruding objects are hazards to persons with mobility impairments.

·	1				
Characteristic & UFAS Reference	Characteristic & ADAAG Reference	UFAS New Construction Requirement	ADAAG New Construction Requirement	Actual Measurement Of Finding	Necessary Changes
1. Number 4.1.2(10) (p. 6)	1. Number 4.1.2(10) (p. 6)	If toilet facilities are provided each shall be accessible	Same	Acceptable	
2. Location 4.3.2(2) (p. 15)	2. Location 4.3.2(2) (p. 16)	On an accessible route	Same	On an acceptable route	
3. Entrance Door 4.13.5 (p. 33) Fig 25 & 26 (p. 34 & 35) 4.13.9 (p. 36)	3. Entrance Door 4.13.5 (p. 36) Fig 25 & 26 (p. 38 & 39) 4.13.9 (p. 36)	Min. 32" clear opening; lever handle or push/pull type hardware	Same	Does not med minimum requirement	Widen door
4. Door Closer 4.13.11(2) (b) & (c) (p. 35)	4. Door Closer 4.13.11(2) (b) & (c) (p. 37)	5 lbf. max. effort to open	Same	Does not me minimum requirement	Replace closer
5. Unobstructed Space 4.16.2 (p. 37) Fig. 28 (p. 38)	5. Unobstructed Space 4.16.2 (p. 40) Fig. 28 (p. 42)	Clear space to allow for wheelchair traffic	Same	Inadequate turning radius	Move walls and partitions to increase space
6. Toilet Stalls 4.17.3 (p. 38) Fig. 30 (p. 39)	6. Toilet Stalls 4.17.3 (p. 42) Fig. 30 (p. 43)	Door min. 32"; 36" wide, depth can vary depending on configuration	Same	Doors are too narrow	Move partitions and doors
7. Grab Bars 4.17.6 (p. 40) Fig. 29 & 30 (p. 38 & 39) 4.26.2 (p. 45)	7. Grab Bars 4.17.6 (p. 44) Fig. 29 & 30 (p. 42 & 43) 4.26.2 (p. 50)	33"-36" high; back and side of wc; 1.25" to 1.5" diameter, 1.5" clear off wall	Same	Unacceptabl	Install at correct heigh
8. Water Closet Seat Height 4.16.3 (p. 37) Fig. 29 (p. 38)	8. Water Closet Seat Height 4.16.3 (p. 40) Fig. 29 (p. 42)		Same	Seats are too low	Install new at correct height

Characteristic & UFAS Reference	Characteristic & ADAAG Reference	UFAS New Construction Requirement	ADAAG New Construction Requirement	Actual Measurement Of Finding	Necessary Changes	
9. Toilet Paper Dispenser Height 4.16.6 (p. 38) Fig 29(b) (p. 38)	9. Toilet Paper Dispenser Height 4.16.6 (p. 41) Fig 29(b) (p. 42)	17"-19" high	Same	Unacceptable	Install at correct hei	ght
10. Lavatory 4.19.2 (p. 40) 4.19.4 (p. 40)	10. Lavatory 4.19.2 (p. 44) 4.19.4 (p. 44)	Height max. 34"; drain & hot water pipes insulated; min. 29" clearance below apron	Same	Pipes are no	t insulated Re-plumb at height and pipes in wa	conceal
11. Mirror 4.19.6 (p. 40)	11. Mirror 4.19.6 (p. 45)	Bottom 40" max. above floor	Same	Too high	Install at correct hei	ght
12. Wall Mounted Urinal 4.18.2 (p. 40)	12. Wall Mounted Urinal 4.18.2 (p. 44)	Basin Opening max. 17" from floor		Too high	Install at height	correct
13. Towel Dispenser & Disposal Unit Height 4.27.3 (p. 45)	13. Towel Dispenser & Disposal Unit Height 4.27.3 (p. 52)	Mount operable part 40" max. above floor		Too high	Install at correct hei	ght
						_

Facility	Memorial Building	
Address	116 1st St E, Jamestown ND 58401	
Reviewer	Sandy Eckelberg	

ELEMENT 10: TOILET ROOMS - Main Level

Need: Persons with mobility impairments need toilet facilities that they can get to and use easily and safely. Fixtures need adequate clear floor space for close approach and turning, and some require sturdily mounted grab bars for support or transfer. Controls and hardware must be within reach and easily operable. Hot, sharp, abrasive, or protruding objects are hazards to persons with mobility impairments.

	T	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Characteristic & UFAS Reference	Characteristic & ADAAG Reference	UFAS New Construction Requirement	ADAAG New Construction Requirement	Actual Measurement Of Finding	Necessary Changes
1. Number 4.1.2(10) (p. 6)	1. Number 4.1.2(10) (p. 6)	If toilet facilities are provided each shall be accessible	Same	Acceptable	_
2. Location 4.3.2(2) (p. 15)	2. Location 4.3.2(2) (p. 16)	On an accessible route	Same	On an acceptable route	
3. Entrance Door 4.13.5 (p. 33) Fig 25 & 26 (p. 34 & 35) 4.13.9 (p. 36)	3. Entrance Door 4.13.5 (p. 36) Fig 25 & 26 (p. 38 & 39) 4.13.9 (p. 36)	Min. 32" clear opening; lever handle or push/pull type hardware	Same	Acceptable	
4. Door Closer 4.13.11(2) (b) & (c) (p. 36)	4. Door Closer 4.13.11(2) (b) & (c) (p. 37)	5 lbf. max. effort to open	Same	Acceptable	
5. Unobstructed Space 4.16.2 (p. 37) Fig. 28 (p. 38)	5. Unobstructed Space 4.16.2 (p. 40) Fig. 28 (p. 42)	Clear space to allow for wheelchair traffic	Same	Acceptable	
6. Toilet Stalls 4.17.3 (p. 38) Fig. 30 (p. 39)	6. Toilet Stalls 4.17.3 (p. 42) Fig. 30 (p. 43)	Door min. 32"; 36" wide, depth can vary depending on configuration	Same	Acceptable	
7. Grab Bars 4.17.6 (p. 40) Fig. 29 & 30 (p. 38 & 39) 4.26.2 (p. 45)	7. Grab Bars 4.17.6 (p. 44) Fig. 29 & 30 (p. 42 & 43) 4.26.2 (p. 50)	33"-36" high; back and side of we; 1.25" to 1.5" diameter, 1.5" clear off wall	Same	Acceptable	
8. Water Closet Seat Height 4.16.3 (p. 37) Fig. 29 (p. 38)	8. Water Closet Seat Height 4.16.3 (p. 40) Fig. 29 (p. 42)		Same	Acceptable	

	UFAS New	ADAAG New	Actual	
Characteristic & ADAAG Reference	Construction Requirement	Construction Requirement	Measurement Of Finding	Necessary Changes
9. Toilet Paper Dispenser Height 4.16.6 (p. 41) Fig 29(b) (p. 42)	17"-19" high	Same	Acceptable	į
10. Lavatory 4.19.2 (p. 44) 4.19.4 (p. 44)	Height max. 34"; drain & hot water pipes insulated; min. 29" clearance below apron	Same	Acceptable	
11. Mirror 4.19.6 (p. 45)	Bottom 40" max. above floor	Same	Acceptable	
12. Wall Mounted Urinal 4.18.2 (p. 44)	Basin Opening max. 17" from floor		Acceptable	
13. Towel Dispenser & Disposal Unit Height 4.27.3 (p. 52)	Mount operable part 40" max. above floor		Acceptable	
	9. Toilet Paper Dispenser Height 4.16.6 (p. 41) Fig 29(b) (p. 42) 10. Lavatory 4.19.2 (p. 44) 4.19.4 (p. 44) 11. Mirror 4.19.6 (p. 45) 12. Wall Mounted Urinal 4.18.2 (p. 44) 13. Towel Dispenser & Disposal Unit Height	Characteristic & ADAAG Reference 9. Toilet Paper Dispenser Height 4.16.6 (p. 41) Fig 29(b) (p. 42) 10. Lavatory 4.19.2 (p. 44) 4.19.4 (p. 44) 11. Mirror 4.19.6 (p. 45) 12. Wall Mounted Urinal 4.18.2 (p. 44) 13. Towel Dispenser & Disposal Unit Height Construction Requirement 17"-19" high Height max. 34"; drain & hot water pipes insulated; min. 29" clearance below apron Bottom 40" max. above floor Mount operable part 40" max. above floor	Characteristic & Construction Requirement 9. Toilet Paper Dispenser Height 4.16.6 (p. 41) Fig 29(b) (p. 42) 10. Lavatory 4.19.2 (p. 44) 4.19.4 (p. 44) 11. Mirror 4.19.6 (p. 45) 12. Wall Mounted Urinal 4.18.2 (p. 44) 13. Towel Dispenser & Disposal Unit Height 17"-19" high 17"-19" high Same Same Same Same Same Same Same Same 17"-19" high Same Same Same Same Same Same And Ad'' max. above floor Mount operable part 40" max. above floor	Characteristic & ADAAG Reference Requirement Possible Paper Dispenser Height 4.16.6 (p. 41) Fig 29(b) (p. 42) 10. Lavatory 4.19.2 (p. 44) 4.19.4 (p. 44) Possible Paper Grade Paper Dispenser Height 4.19.6 (p. 45) Bottom 40" max. above floor 12. Wall Mounted Urinal 4.18.2 (p. 44) 13. Towel Dispenser & Disposal Unit Height Measurement Of Finding Acceptable Same Acceptable Acceptable

Facility	Memorial Building
Address	116 1st St E, Jamestown ND 58401
Reviewer	Sandy Eckelberg and Renee Valenta

ELEMENT 11: PUBLIC TELEPHONES

Need: Persons in wheelchairs need adequate clear floor space to pull up to the telephone and a low mounting height so they can reach all operable parts. Persons with hearing impairments need volume controls. *No public telephones are provided.

Characteristic & UFAS Reference	Characteristic & ADAAG Reference	UFAS New Construction Requirement	ADAAG New Construction Requirement	Actual Measurement	Necessary
1. Number 4.1.2(16) (p. 6)	1. Number 4.1.3(17) (p. 9)	At least one per floor if telephones are installed	Same	Of Finding	Changes
2. Location 4.31.2 (p. 47)	2. Location 4.31.2 (p. 54)	On an accessible route with clear floor space 30" x 48"	Same		
3. Height 4.31.3 (p. 47) 4.2.5 (p. 15)	3. Height 4.31.3 (p. 47) 4.2.5 (p. 15)	Highest operable control 48" for front approach 54" for parallel approach	Same		
4. Controls 4.31.6 (p. 47)	4. Controls 4.31.6 (p. 55)	Push button	Same		
5. Equipment of Hearing Impaired 4.31.5 (p. 47) 4.1.2(16) (p. 6)	5. Equipment of Hearing Impaired 4.31.5 (p. 55) 4.1.2(16) (p. 6)	At least one shall generate magnetic field; at least one shall have a volume control	Hearing aid compatible. At least one shall have a volume control		
			,		
		,			

Facility	Memorial Building
Address	116 1st St E, Jamestown ND 58401
Reviewer	Sandy Eckelberg and Renee Valenta

ELEMENT 12: WARNING SIGNALS

Need: Persons with visual impairments need audible emergency warning systems and persons with hearing impairments need visual or other auxiliary alarms.

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	, 				
Characteristic & UFAS Reference	Characteristic & ADAAG Reference	UFAS New Construction Requirement	ADAAG New Construction Requirement	Actual Measurement Of Finding	Necessary Changes
1. Number 4.1.2(13) (p. 6)	1. Number 4.1.3(14) (p. 9)	If warning systems are provided then both visual and audible should be provided	Same		Need to install
2. Andible 4.28.2 (p. 45)	2. Audible 4.28.2 (p. 52)	Minimum 15 dcbls above prevailing sound level max 120 dcbls	Same		Need to install
3. Visual 4.28.3 (p. 45)	3. Visual 4.28.3 (p. 52)	Flashing exit signs			Needtto install
•					

Facility Memorial Building

Address 116 1st St E, Jamestown ND 58401

Reviewer Sandy Eckelberg and Renee Valenta

ELEMENT 13: MEETING AND CONFERENCE AREAS

Need: Persons who use wheelchairs need a level area in which to position themselves and from which they can view the performance area. Both the seating area and the performance area must be on an accessible route. Persons with hearing impairments need an auxiliary listening system.*

*Facility does not have places of assembly with fixed seating.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *					
Characteristic & UFAS Reference 1. Number 4.1.2(18) (p. 7)	Characteristic & ADAAG Reference 1. Number 4.1.3(19) (p. 10)	UFAS New Construction Requirement All places of assembly shall be accessible	ADAAG New Construction Requirement Same	Actual Measurement Of Finding	Necessary Changes
2. Number of Wheel-chair Locations 4.1.2(18) (p. 7)		At least 3 or more depending on over-all number of seats beginning with 50 seats	Al least 1 or more depending on overall number of seats beginning with 4 seats		
3. Placement of Wheelchair Locations 4.33.3 (p. 49)	3. Placement of Wheelchair Locations 4.33.3 (p. 56)	Adjacent to accessible route	Adjacent to accessible route companion seating. Seating capacity exceeding 300		
4. Size of Locations 4.33.3 (p. 49) Fig. 46 (p. 50)	4. Size of Locations 4.33.2 (p. 56) Fig. 46 (p. 57)	Forward access locations mm. 48" long to 33" wide side access locations min. 60" long x 33" wide			
•					
-					